



[image: Cover Image]








[image: ]








[image: ]








Disclaimers


Cambridge International copyright material in this publication is reproduced under licence and remains the intellectual property of Cambridge Assessment International Education.


Examination-style questions and sample answers within this book have been written by the authors unless otherwise stated. References to assessment and/or assessment preparation are the publisher’s interpretation of the syllabus requirements and may not fully reflect the approach of Cambridge Assessment International Education.


Cambridge International copyright material in this publication is reproduced under licence and remains the intellectual property of Cambridge Assessment International Education.


Cambridge International recommends that teachers consider using a range of teaching and learning resources in preparing learners for assessment, based on their own professional judgement of their students’ needs.


The publishers would like to thank the following for permission to reproduce copyright material.


Photo credits


p.93 © SIA KAMBOU/AFP/Getty Images; p.193 © NAN – Fotolia.com; p.212 © maxoido – Fotolia; p.224 © Per-Anders Pettersson/Getty Images; p.311 © poco_bw – Fotolia.


Every effort has been made to trace all copyright holders, but if any have been inadvertently overlooked, the Publishers will be pleased to make the necessary arrangements at the first opportunity.


Although every effort has been made to ensure that website addresses are correct at time of going to press, Hodder Education cannot be held responsible for the content of any website mentioned in this book. It is sometimes possible to find a relocated web page by typing in the address of the home page for a website in the URL window of your browser.


Hachette UK’s policy is to use papers that are natural, renewable and recyclable products and made from wood grown in well-managed forests and other controlled sources. The logging and manufacturing processes are expected to conform to the environmental regulations of the country of origin.


Orders: please contact Hachette UK Distribution, Hely Hutchinson Centre, Milton Road, Didcot, Oxfordshire OX11 7HH. Telephone: +44 (0)1235 827827. Email: education@hachette.co.uk. Lines are open from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday to Friday. You can also order through our website: www.hoddereducation.com


© Ian Harrison and David Horner 2021


First published in 2015
This edition published in 2021 by
Hodder Education,
An Hachette UK Company
Carmelite House
50 Victoria Embankment
London EC4Y 0DZ


www.hoddereducation.co.uk


Impression number    10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1


Year        2025 2024 2023 2022 2021


All rights reserved. Apart from any use permitted under UK copyright law, no part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or held within any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher or under licence from the Copyright Licensing Agency Limited. Further details of such licences (for reprographic reproduction) may be obtained from the Copyright Licensing Agency Limited, www.cla.co.uk


Cover photo © Valery Evlakhov/stock.adobe.com


Illustrations by Integra Software Services Pvt. Ltd., Pondicherry, India.


Typeset by Integra Software Services Pvt. Ltd., Pondicherry, India.


Printed in Slovenia


A catalogue record for this title is available from the British Library.


ISBN: 978 1 3983 1753 6
eISBN: 978 1 3983 1725 3




[image: ]














Contents





Introduction


AS LEVEL


1 Financial accounting


1.1 Types of business entity


1.1.1 Types of business entity and the advantages and disadvantages of each type


1.2 The accounting system


1.2.1 The accounting system


1.3 Accounting for non-current assets


1.3.1 Capital and revenue income and expenditure


1.3.2 Changing asset values


1.4 Reconciliation and verification


1.4.1 Reconciliation and verification


1.4.2 Trial balance


1.4.3 Bank reconciliation statements


1.4.4 Control accounts


1.5 Preparation of financial statements


1.5.1 Adjustments to draft financial statements


1.5.2 Sole traders


1.5.3 Partnerships


1.5.4 Limited companies


1.6 Analysis and communication of accounting information to stakeholders


1.6.1 Users of accounting information


1.6.2 Calculation and evaluation of ratios


2 Cost and management accounting


2.1 Costs and cost behaviour


2.1.1 Materials and labour


2.2 Traditional costing methods


2.2.1 Costing applications


2.2.2 Absorption costing


2.2.3 Marginal costing


2.2.4 Cost–volume–profit analysis


A LEVEL


3 Financial accounting


3.1 Preparation of financial statements


3.1.1 Financial statements


3.1.2 Partnerships


3.1.3 Clubs and societies


3.1.4 Manufacturing businesses


3.1.5 Limited companies


3.2 Regulatory and ethical considerations


3.2.1 International Accounting Standards


3.2.2 Ethical considerations


3.2.3 Auditing and stewardship of limited companies


3.3 Business acquisition and merger


3.3.1 Business acquisition and merger


3.4 Computerised accounting systems


3.4.1 Computerised accounting systems


3.5 Analysis and communication of accounting information


3.5.1 Analysis and communication of accounting information


4 Cost and management accounting


4.1 Activity based costing (ABC)


4.1.1 Activity based costing


4.2 Standard costing


4.2.1 Standard costing


4.3 Budgeting and budgetary control


4.3.1 Budgeting and budgetary control


4.4 Investment appraisal


4.4.1 Investment appraisal


Examination-style questions


Multiple-choice questions


AS Level


A Level


Answers to calculation self-test questions


Glossary


Index












Introduction







Aims


This book has been written for students of Cambridge International AS & A Level Accounting (9706) for examination from 2023. It fully covers the syllabus content, provides guidance to support students throughout the course and helps them to prepare for examination.







Assessment


The information in this section is taken from the Cambridge International AS & A Level Accounting (9706) syllabus for examination from 2023. Students should always refer to the appropriate syllabus document for the year of examination to confirm the details and for more information.


The syllabus document is available on the Cambridge International website at: www.cambridgeinternational.org.


There are four examination papers:








	 

	Paper 1 Multiple Choice

	Paper 2 Fundamentals of Accounting

	Paper 3 Financial Accounting

	Paper 4 Cost and Management Accounting










	Duration

	1 hour

	1 hours 45 minutes

	1 hours 30 minutes

	1 hour






	Marks

	30 marks

	90 marks

	75 marks

	50 marks






	Percentage of overall marks

	28% of AS

14% of A Level



	72% of AS

36% of A Level



	30% of A Level

	20% of A Level






	Question format

	30 multiple-choice questions based on Sections 1&2

	4 structured questions based on Sections 1 and 2

	3 structured questions based on Section 3

	2 structured questions based on Section 4














How to use this book


The content is organised into 17 chapters, corresponding to the syllabus. The content is in the same order as the syllabus.








	 

	AS Level topics

	A Level topics










	Financial accounting

	
1.1 Types of business entity

1.2 The accounting system


1.3 Accounting for non-current assets


1.4 Reconciliation and verification


1.5 Preparation of financial statements


1.6 Analysis and communication of accounting information



	
3.1 Preparation of financial statements

3.2 Regulatory and ethical considerations


3.3 Business acquisition and merger


3.4 Computerised accounting systems


3.5 Analysis and communication of accounting information








	Cost and management accounting

	
2.1 Costs and cost behaviour

2.2 Traditional costing methods



	
4.1 Activity based costing (ABC)

4.2 Standard costing


4.3 Budgeting and budgetary control


4.4 Investment appraisal














Features





Learning outcomes


Each chapter opens with a list of the topics that will be covered.






[image: ]


Learning outcomes


By the end of this chapter you should have an understanding of:




	
•  the different types of business entities: sole trader, partnership, limited companies and their legal structure


	
•  the advantages and disadvantages of each type of business entity


	
•  sources of finance and funding for these types of business entities, including finance only available for limited companies.





[image: ]













Chapter introduction


A short introduction to the chapter and its focus.






[image: ]


Introduction


There are a number of different types of business entity, or business organisation. Businesses can operate in a number of markets, selling different types of goods or services. Some will be small-scale businesses selling to a local area, while some will be enormous organisations that operate across international borders (multinational corporations). In this section, the differences in types of business entity are judged in terms of differences in their legal structure, i.e. how the law treats each type of business organisation.


All businesses need money to finance their operations. Each type of business will have different needs for finance. There are many different sources from which a business can obtain finance, such as banks. The methods of finance, i.e. the type of lending available – will, in part, depend on the type of business entity.


[image: ]













Learning link


Numerous topics in Accounting are connected. This feature states where relevant material is covered elsewhere in the book.






[image: ]


Learning link


Cash discounts are covered in Chapter 1.2 and are given to businesses that settle their amounts owing quickly with suppliers.


[image: ]













Study tip


Advice that students will find useful when learning a new topic or revising.






[image: ]


STUDY TIP


It is important to understand what is the most appropriate type of structure for a business entity. Ensure you know the advantages and disadvantages of each type of business entity.


[image: ]














Worked example



A formal question or task followed by a full worked example of the appropriate accounting procedure.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE


The following transactions took place in February:


February 3: paid rent $400 by cheque


February 7: paid Gary $67 by cheque


February 9: paid wages $832 by cheque.


Required


Enter the transactions in a cash book.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]













Example


A demonstration of a concept in the text.






[image: ]


EXAMPLE


Lara has extracted a trial balance. The totals of the debit and credit columns do not agree.




[image: ]




[image: ]













Evaluation


These scenarios are examples of how business decisions can be evaluated based on some given information. They are made up of a scenario and some ideas for good answers.







Chapter summary


At the end of each chapter, there is a list of the main points from the chapter that you should have a good understanding of.







Self-test questions


Short questions at the end of each chapter to help recap and confirm knowledge and understanding of the concepts covered. Answers to these questions can be found within the chapter. However, the answers to calculation questions can be found at the end of the book on page 494.














SELF-TEST QUESTIONS





	  1  Why are results converted into ratios?


	  2  What do profitability ratios tell us?


	  3  Give an example of a profitability ratio.


	  4  What do liquidity ratios tell us?


	  5  Give an example of a liquidity ratio.


	  6  Give the formula for calculating the profit margin.


	  7  Give the formula for calculating inventory turnover.


	  8  How is average inventory calculated?


	  9  Bima makes a gross profit ratio of 54 per cent. Is this good or bad?


	
10  Mary’s average collection period is 42 days; her average payment period is 19 days. Explain whether or not this is a good or a bad policy.


	
11  Identify two limitations of using ratios as an evaluation of performance.







Examination-style questions


The textbook concludes with:




	
•  one set of multiple-choice questions written in an examination style


	
•  one set of examination-style questions covering the AS Level topics


	
•  one set of examination-style questions covering the A Level topics.





All of these will help with preparation for examination.







Glossary


Non-current assets Assets that will be used by the business for more than one accounting year.










Additional support


The accompanying Workbook provides additional opportunity for practice. This write-in workbook is designed to be used throughout the course.








Command words








	Command word

	What it means










	Advise

	write down a suggested course of action in a given situation






	Allocate

	charge overheads that can be directly attributed to a specific cost centre to that centre






	Analyse

	examine in detail to show meaning, identify elements and the relationship between them






	Apportion

	charge overheads that cannot be directly attributable to a cost centre, to other centres using that overhead, on an appropriate basis






	Assess

	make an informed judgement






	Calculate

	work out from given facts, figures or information






	Comment

	give an informed opinion






	Compare

	identify/comment on similarities and/or differences






	Define

	give precise meaning






	Describe

	state the points of a topic/give characteristics and main features






	Discuss

	write about issue(s) or topic(s) in depth in a structured way






	Evaluate

	judge or calculate the quality, importance, amount, or value of something






	Explain

	set out purposes or reasons/make the relationships between things evident/provide why and/or how and support with relevant evidence






	Identify

	name/select/recognise






	Justify

	support a case with evidence/argument






	Prepare

	present information in a suitable format






	Reapportion

	recharge overheads from non-production cost centres on an appropriate basis






	Reconcile

	process two sets of figures to confirm their agreement






	State

	express in clear terms






	Suggest

	apply knowledge and understanding to situations where there are a range of valid responses in order to make proposals/put forward considerations









The information in this section is taken from the Cambridge International syllabus for examination from 2023. You should always refer to the appropriate syllabus document for the year of your examination to confirm the details and for more information. The syllabus document is available on the Cambridge International website at www.cambridgeinternational.org








Key concepts


The syllabus is built around five fundamental concepts that should be applied to all accounting transactions. They are:




	
•  A true and fair view: Financial statements are designed to give a true and fair view of the financial position, performance and changes in financial position of the business to internal and external stakeholders.


	
•  Duality: Duality in accounting recognises that every financial transaction has a double (or dual) effect on the position of a business as recorded in the accounts.


	
•  Consistency: Consistency in the treatment of financial transactions enables the performance of a business to be compared meaningfully over different time periods.


	
•  Business entity: A business is a separate legal entity from the owner of a business. The accounting records must relate only to the business and not to the personal assets and spending of the owner.


	
•  Money measurement: Financial accounts only include items and transactions that can be expressed in terms of money. For example, the purchase of raw material is recorded in the accounts whereas staff creativity is not.


	
•  Planning and control: Management accounting provides a framework for a business to plan and control its finances and enables informed decision-making.





These key concepts will dictate the way that you study accounting. They underpin the work that you will study during your course. You should find that they provide themes that run through all the accounting topics that you study.







Answers


Answers to questions in the student textbook and workbook are available at: hoddereducation.com/cambridgeextras















1 Financial accounting (AS Level)




1.1 Types of business entity









[image: ]


Learning outcomes


By the end of this chapter you should have an understanding of:




	
•  the different types of business entities: sole trader, partnership, limited companies and their legal structure


	
•  the advantages and disadvantages of each type of business entity


	
•  sources of finance and funding for these types of business entities, including finance only available for limited companies.





[image: ]












[image: ]


Introduction


There are a number of different types of business entity, or business organisation. Businesses can operate in a number of markets, selling different types of goods or services. Some will be small-scale businesses selling to a local area, while some will be enormous organisations that operate across international borders (multinational corporations). In this section, the differences in types of business entity are judged in terms of differences in their legal structure, i.e. how the law treats each type of business organisation.


All businesses need money to finance their operations. Each type of business will have different needs for finance. There are many different sources from which a business can obtain finance, such as banks. The methods of finance, i.e. the type of lending available – will, in part, depend on the type of business entity.


[image: ]










1.1.1 Types of business entity and the advantages and disadvantages of each type




The different types of business entity


There are a number of ways we can classify the different types of business entity. These include the type of producer – manufacturer, trader or service provider. They also include the scale of the business – measured by its size (usually measured in terms of sales, output or market capitalisation, if a public limited company). However, another common way of classifying businesses is in terms of their legal structure. Based on the legal classification, there are four main types of business entity.




Sole trader


When people decide to set up their own business, they are likely to set up as a sole trader. This is the simplest form of business entity. It can be set up relatively quickly and easily. Although others can be employed by the sole trader, the business is owned and controlled by one person. This one person runs the business and makes all the major decisions.


This type of business entity is very common and is the most likely format used by any entrepreneur when initially setting up a business. However, being a sole trader is not without its disadvantages. The main advantages and disadvantages of operating as a sole trader are summarised in Table 1.1.1.


Table 1.1.1 Advantages and disadvantages of operating as a sole trader








	Advantages

	Disadvantages










	The sole trader has complete control over how the business is run.

	The sole trader has unlimited liability for the debts of the business.






	Setting up as a sole trader is usually straightforward – with the minimum of legal formalities.

	Being a sole trader may involve long hours of work as the sole trader has no one with whom to share the burden of work.






	The financial results of the business do not need to be shared publicly.

	Illness or other reasons for absence may affect the running of the business.






	The profits of the business belong (less any tax) to the sole trader and are not shared with anyone else.

	It can be difficult to raise finance when needed.









Expansion of a business usually involves raising extra finance. Raising the necessary finance is very difficult without involving other people. This generally means that if sole traders need significant external finance, they are faced with the choice of converting the business into either a partnership or a limited liability company.






[image: ]


Learning link


The contents of a partnership agreement are covered in more detail in Chapter 1.5.


[image: ]













Partnership


A sole trader may wish to expand or bring in more expertise to the business. As a result, the most appropriate type of business entity may be a partnership. This is a business owned and controlled by two or more partners. There is no upper limit on the number of partners allowed. Here, we are specifically considering the entity known as a general partnership. (A limited liability partnership is another type of partnership but this will not be studied for this course. Any reference in this book to partnerships is to general partnerships.)






[image: ]


STUDY TIP


Although there is no maximum to the number of partners, most partnerships will normally have a small number of partners – unlikely to be bigger than four.


[image: ]








It is usual for a partnership to have a written partnership agreement, also known as a deed of partnership. This will reduce the possibility of any disputes arising. This agreement covers issues such as:




	
•  the duties of the individual partners


	
•  the amount of capital to be subscribed by each of the partners


	
•  the ways that profits are to be shared


	
•  the financial arrangements if there are any changes to the structure of the partnership.





If there is no agreement, in the UK, the Partnership Act of 1890 lays down the following rules that must apply:




	
•  No partner should be entitled to interest on capital.


	
•  No partner is entitled to a salary.


	
•  No partner is to be charged interest on drawings.


	
•  Residual profits or losses are to be shared equally.


	
•  Any loan made to the partnership by a partner will carry interest at the rate of five per cent per annum.









[image: ]


STUDY TIP


If there is no partnership agreement then you must apply the rules contained in the 1890 Partnership Act or equivalent legislation in your country.


[image: ]








There may be similar legislation that applies in your country.


As a type of business entity, the partnership has a number of advantages compared with sole traders and limited companies. There are also disadvantages, and these are summarised in Table 1.1.2.


Table 1.1.2 Advantages and disadvantages of a partnership








	Advantages

	Disadvantages










	Partnerships have access to more capital than a sole trader from the increased contributions from a greater number of co-owners.

	Partnerships still have unlimited liability meaning they are responsible for business debts.






	Partners can specialise in different aspects of business management allowing business operations to match the expertise of each partner.

	Disagreements may be more frequent if they do not agree on how the business should be run.






	Illness and holidays can be covered by other partners if needed.

	Profits will be shared between partners, which may seem unfair if a partner believes they deserve a higher proportion of the profits.






	 

	Compared with a limited company, a partnership may still find it difficult to borrow money.









Both sole traders and partnerships are relatively simple forms of business entity. In terms of their legal structure, the law does not make any distinction between the business and the owner(s) of that business. This means the owners – either the sole trader or each partner – have unlimited liability. This is not the same for the next type of business entity – the limited company.






[image: ]


Learning link


The financial statements of partnerships involve new features that are not covered until Section 3.1.2.


[image: ]













Limited company


A limited company can be a very small business or a giant multinational business with branches and/or subsidiary companies trading throughout the world.


The majority of businesses are sole traders or partnerships. The major drawback of these two types of business is that their owner(s) have unlimited liability.


As we have seen, sole t made to the partnership by a partner will carry interest raders are responsible for all debts incurred by them in the course of running the business. For example, if Moona, a sole trader, runs up business debts of $25 000, she may have to settle these debts from her private savings or she may have to sell her house or car to clear the debts. Moona has unlimited liability.


Similarly, if the business partnership of Clint and Dyke has debts of $30 000, both partners are ‘jointly and severally responsible’ for the debts of the business and between them they may have to raise the money privately to pay off the amount that is owed. Clint and Dyke have unlimited liability.


However, Blinva plc (public limited company) has debts of $345 000. Jemma, a shareholder in the company (she owns 500 ordinary shares of $1 each), could not be asked to contribute further funds in order to help pay off the debts of the company. She could lose her investment but that is all she would lose. Her personal possessions are safe. Jemma has limited liability.


So, unlimited liability means that the owners of a business have responsibility for all the debts incurred by their business.


In the vast majority of cases, unlimited liability is of little significance. However, if a business is making losses on a regular basis then the continuing existence of the business may well be in doubt. So, a major drawback of being a sole trader or a partner in a business is unlimited liability for the owners.


As a consequence of unlimited liability, there is another major drawback for unlimited businesses. There are fewer opportunities to find extra capital that may be necessary for an expansion programme. Prospective investors may not wish to take the risk of losing their personal possessions as well as their investment.


Because shareholders have limited liability, prospective investors do not risk losing their private assets (e.g. personal possessions such as their home) when investing in limited companies. This is one reason why limited companies find it easier to attract funding.


Compared with both sole traders and partnerships, limited companies are quite different as a type of business entity. The main differences are summarised here:




	
•  At least one shareholder – but with no maximum number.


	
•  All shareholders have limited liability.


	
•  Limited companies pay corporation tax on their profits, whereas sole traders and partners are likely to pay income tax rather than corporation tax as the business does not exist separately from its owners as individuals.


	
•  Shareholders delegate the running of the company to the directors.


	
•  Directors are elected by shareholders to run the company.





In some countries, there are multiple types of limited company. A common distinction is made between public limited companies and private limited companies. The main differences between these two types of company is summarised in Table 1.1.3.


Table 1.1.3 The main features of private limited companies and public limited companies








	Private limited company

	Public limited company










	‘Ltd’ or ‘Limited’ appears after company name

	‘plc’ or ‘public limited company’ appears after company name






	Minimum of one shareholder to the limit of share capital and at least one director

	Minimum of two shareholders to the limit of share capital and at least two directors






	Share trading restricted

	No restriction to share trading






	No stock market listing

	Usually listed on recognised stock market









Private limited companies do not sell their shares to the general public, so if a private limited company wishes to raise additional finance through a share issue, the directors must find other individuals who might be willing to invest in the company. This is why many private limited companies are often family businesses with members of the family or close friends of the family owning all the shares.


On the other hand, if the directors of a public limited company wish to raise additional finance, the directors may well advertise the fact in the financial sections of daily newspapers in order that the public at large may subscribe to the offer.


The advantages of limited liability status and the ability to raise large amounts of finance are offset by certain legal obligations:




	
•  Annual financial statements must usually be audited by professionally qualified personnel. (This is not the case with partnerships or with sole traders.)


	
•  Annual returns must be completed and filed with the Registrar of Companies. These returns may be inspected by the general public. The financial statements included as part of the annual return lack much of the detail that could be used by a competitor.


	
•  Companies are usually regulated by government legislation and/or agencies.


	
•  Copies of the company’s annual audited financial statements must be sent to each shareholder and debenture holder.





Setting up a limited company has a number of benefits compared with setting up as a sole trader or as a partnership. Table 1.1.4 summarises the main advantages and disadvantages of operating as a limited company.


Table 1.1.4 Main advantages and disadvantages of operating as a limited company








	Advantages of limited companies

	Disadvantages of limited companies










	Access to more capital (especially if a public limited company)

	More disclosure of financial records (especially if a public limited company)






	Limited liability

	More complex to set up






	The business can continue even after the founders retire or even die – assuming multiple shareholders exist

	Expensive to set up (as a public limited company)






	 

	Potential loss of control to other shareholders (mainly for public limited companies)






	 

	Increased media scrutiny (for public limited companies)









The advantages and disadvantages of operating as a private rather than public limited company include:




	
•  Private companies have more control over the business as shares cannot be publicly traded.


	
•  Private companies have less access to large sums of capital.


	
•  Private companies have fewer disclosure issues (most information can remain private).





A majority of companies are private so the need to access large sums of capital is not an issue for most businesses.






[image: ]


Remember


Liability means responsibility for the company’s debt. Liabilities are the name given to types of debts borrowed by businesses. These are covered in Chapter 1.5.


[image: ]
















Sources and methods of finance


Businesses will need funds to finance their operations. There are many sources of finance available. These refer to the places a business can obtain money. The methods of finance used are the particular way in which a business accesses money. For example, a bank may be a source of finance for a business but banks offer different methods of finance for businesses, such as bank loans and overdrafts.


A common way to examine the different sources and methods of finance available for a business is to classify them into short-term and long-term methods and sources. It is also possible to classify finance as internal – i.e. from within the business, or external – i.e. from outside the business.






[image: ]


STUDY TIP


It is important to understand what is the most appropriate type of structure for a business entity. Ensure you know the advantages and disadvantages of each type of business entity.


[image: ]










Internal and external sources and methods of finance


As well as dividing between short-term and long-term finance, it is common to divide finance between internal and external sources of finance (Table 1.1.5).






[image: ]


Learning link


Share capital is covered in Chapter 1.5.


[image: ]








Table 1.1.5 Internal and external sources of finance








	 

	Internal sources and methods of finance

	External sources and methods of finance










	Short-term

	Owner’s money

	Bank overdraft






	 

	Short-term bank loan






	 

	Trade credit






	 

	Payment by instalments






	Long-term

	Owner’s money

	Rental/leasing






	Retained earnings

	Long-term bank loan






	 

	Debentures (*)






	 

	Share issue (*)









Note


* These sources are available only to limited companies.






[image: ]


Learning link


What working capital is and how it can be managed is explored in many different chapters of this book, including 1.4, 1.5, 1.6 and 2.1.


[image: ]








Short-term internal financing is also known as management of working capital, that is, managing the elements that make up current assets. These are explored later in the book. Efficient management of the components of current assets means that limited companies will need to borrow less to finance their day-to-day operations. If a company is inefficient in its working capital management, it may have to borrow short term to finance inventory, trade receivables and cash needs.


If a business is not generating enough cash through normal trading activities, then it may have to borrow through a bank overdraft or short-term bank loan.








Loans (secured and unsecured)



Bank loans are amounts of money borrowed from the bank. They are paid back over a specified period of time and interest is charged on the loan, which will be paid in addition to the repayments. Interest rates on bank loans can be fixed or variable.


Although bank loans are often a long-term method of finance (i.e. beyond one year), it is possible to obtain a bank loan for a shorter period of time.


Banks can lend money in the form of secured or unsecured bank loans.


A secured bank loan requires the business to offer security (also known as collateral) in the form of a business asset that the bank can take for itself if the business fails to keep up repayments. Even though a bank may hold the title to non-current assets as security, the loan does not give the bank any say or rights in the everyday running of the business. An unsecured loan is where the bank lends money but the business offers no asset as security. As a result, the unsecured loan is a bigger risk for the bank. Consequently, interest rates on secured loans are usually lower than those on unsecured loans owing to the lower risk taken on by the bank. It is also possible that a secured loan may be the only way a business can persuade a bank to lend it money.







Bank overdrafts


A short-term method of obtaining finance is through a bank overdraft. A bank overdraft facility is a good way to overcome the irregular cash flows experienced by many businesses. It is in the best interests of managers to agree an overdraft limit in case they need to use this source of finance. This is wise because the interest rate charged on an unauthorised overdraft is usually much higher than if an agreement had been reached before the overdraft is required.


The rates of interest charged on overdrafts tend to be greater than those charged on longer term borrowings. This is why businesses are likely to use overdrafts only in the short term (although many businesses have a permanent overdraft facility).


Providers of overdrafts do not require security on the loan and, therefore, the level of risk for the provider is greater than that incurred with a loan. This is why the rate of interest charged is greater than that charged on a loan.


Overdraft facilities are dependent on the management of a business convincing the bank that cash shortages are of a temporary nature.


In addition to overdrafts and bank loans, there are other external sources of finance available:







Payment by instalments


A business may purchase non-current assets by regular instalments (sometimes known as a hire purchase agreement). This means that the cost of the asset is spread over several years. Although ownership of the asset rests with the hire purchase company until the final payment is made, the purchaser will show the asset on its statement of financial position. (This is an application of substance over form.) The amount still outstanding on the agreement will be shown as a liability.






[image: ]


Learning link


Substance over form is an accounting concept covered in Section 1.2.1.


[image: ]













Rental/leasing as an alternative to purchase


A way of raising long-term finance may be for a business to lease (or rent) non-current assets rather than purchase them. Once again, this action will conserve cash in the short term. However, the business does not own the asset. The rental charges are shown in the statement of profit or loss as an expense.







Trade credit


Trade credit is where a business takes ownership of purchases (usually of goods or raw materials) but does not pay for these until some time later (usually 1–3 months’ time). This form of financing must be used with caution. If trade payables (or credit suppliers) feel that their credit terms are being abused, they may revert to requiring that their supplies of goods and services are purchased on a cash basis only, or that any beneficial credit facilities are withdrawn.


In addition to the methods covered so far, businesses can also aim to use internal financing. This is where the business uses retained earnings. These are the profits of the business that have not been taken out by the owners or given to the shareholders.






[image: ]


Learning link


Cash discounts are covered in Chapter 1.2 and are given to businesses that settle their amounts owing to suppliers within a specified time period.


[image: ]








Other short-term sources of finance include selling off any assets that are no longer needed by the business. This can prove very expensive if the asset then needs to be replaced at a later date.


The business can also use debt factoring. Debt factoring involves the sales ledger being administered by a debt factoring company. The debt factoring company buys the business’s debts, at a discount, paying an advance based on the total amount to be collected. The debt factoring company then collects the debts when they fall due.


In the long term, businesses normally rely on a combination of retained earnings (assuming they exist) or bank loans. Mortgages, a special type of long-term bank loan secured on the value of property, are used to buy any business premises.







Sources of finance for limited companies


The sources of finance mentioned so far are potentially available for all types of business organisation. However, there are two more sources that are available only for limited companies.






[image: ]


Learning link


The methods of finance available for limited companies will also be covered in Section 1.5.4.


[image: ]










Share capital


This is where a company sells shares (in effect, selling the chance to become a part-owner of the business) to investors who may wish to gain some measure of control over the company, or benefit from the rising profits of the company. There are three main methods of raising capital available to a public limited company:




	
•  by a public issue, which requires new shareholders to purchase the shares


	
•  by placing, which involves underwriters making shares available to financial institutions of their choosing (this method is often used by companies coming to the market for the first time)


	
•  by a rights issue of shares, which is an issue to existing shareholders in some proportion to their existing holding.





For a private limited company, selling shares is likely to involve inviting people/investors already known to the business (e.g. family and friends) to invest money into the company and provide finance as needed. All these share issues provide finance that can be used in whatever way the directors feel is appropriate to the needs of the company.







Debentures


Many companies raise additional finance by issuing debentures. A debenture is acknowledgement of a loan to a company. The loan is generally secured against the company’s assets.


The lenders are paid a fixed rate of interest whether the company is profitable or not; interest is paid half-yearly and is a charge against profits, unlike dividends. Debenture holders are not owners of a company, but people or institutions to whom the company owes money. The amount of debentures issued will appear on the statement of financial position as a non-current liability (i.e. long-term debt).






[image: ]


SUMMARY


After reading this chapter, you should:




	
•  know about the main types of business entity


	
•  understand the advantages and disadvantages of operating as each type of business entity


	
•  know about the different sources and methods of finance


	
•  be able to select an appropriate source of finance for a particular type of business entity and scenario


	
•  understand the sources of finance available for a limited company.





[image: ]












[image: ]


SELF-TEST QUESTIONS




	  1  A sole trader has limited liability. True/False?


	  2  Partners have unlimited liability. True/False?


	  3  Explain two advantages of being in partnership.


	  4  List four rules that apply if a partnership does not have a partnership agreement.


	  5  Explain why the owners of a partnership might turn their business into a private limited company.


	  6  What is meant by ‘limited liability’?


	  7  Directors are the owners of a limited company. True/False?


	  8  Explain why shareholders appoint directors to run a limited company.


	  9  Explain two reasons why a company might need to raise finance.


	
10  A company wishes to purchase more land in order to extend its manufacturing base. The finance director believes that he should negotiate an overdraft facility with the company’s bankers. Do you consider his action to be reasonable?


	
11  Identify two problems that might occur if a company embarks on a marketing policy that is aimed at doubling sales revenue.


	
12  Explain the difference between a bank overdraft and a bank loan.


	
13  Explain how a company might benefit from issuing ordinary shares rather than issuing debentures.


	
14  Explain how company directors might be able to predict the need for additional finance in the future.

Calculation question (answer on page 494)




	
15  A business obtains a loan of $50 000. Interest on the loan is 5%. The loan is paid back in one lump sum after six months with interest charged on the period it is taken for. Calculate the total interest paid on the loan.





[image: ]






























1.2 The accounting system









[image: ]


Learning outcomes


By the end of this chapter, you should have an understanding of:




	
•  the principles of double-entry accounting for recording business transactions


	
•  the accounting equation


	
•  the role of books of prime entry in recording business transactions


	
•  the preparation of ledger accounts


	
•  the purpose of a trial balance


	
•  the advantages and disadvantages of maintaining full accounting records


	
•  accounting concepts that underpin the preparation of accounts


	
•  the uses of computerised accounting systems and their advantages and disadvantages


	
•  ensuring security of data in computerised accounting systems.





[image: ]












[image: ]


Introduction


Businesses will be involved in many transactions of a financial nature. Some businesses will have thousands of these to record in any one day. It is important that we have a robust system of recording these transactions. Being able to locate, identify and understand the nature of these transactions is vital to ensure effective business decision-making. There are a number of systems in place to facilitate this. The double-entry system of recording transactions and the use of books of prime entry provide an effective method of recording financial transactions. Increasingly, many businesses are now using software to maintain their financial records on computers. However, this is not always appropriate for businesses.


[image: ]










1.2.1 The accounting system




The principles of the double-entry system to record business transactions


There are two main ways in which the managers of businesses record their financial transactions. They use either:




	
•  a single-entry system of recording transactions


	
•  a double-entry system of recording transactions.





Single-entry systems generally record each business transaction once, as a single entry. Only very small businesses, and other forms of organisations (such as small charities or clubs) are likely to use this method of recording transactions.


The double-entry system provides the accountant with information needed in order to prepare the financial statements of a business, which are covered later in this book. As the name implies, double-entry bookkeeping recognises there are two sides to every business transaction. For example, the following transactions can be seen from two sides:


I fill my car with $20 of fuel.




	
•  I receive the fuel.


	
•  The filling station attendant puts the fuel into my vehicle.





I buy a pair of soccer boots costing $13.




	
•  I receive the boots.


	
•  The sports shop ‘gives’ me the boots.





There are two more aspects to each of these transactions:


When I give the filling station attendant my $20




	
•  she receives the cash


	
•  I ‘give’ the cash.





When I give the shop assistant my $13




	
•  he receives the cash


	
•  I ‘give’ the cash.









[image: ]


STUDY TIP


Like all areas of study, accounting has its own jargon. Whenever a new word or term is introduced, an explanation or definition will be given. Make sure you read and understand what these terms mean and how they are used in accounting.


[image: ]








All financial transactions involving the business are recorded in a format called a ledger account or an account.


You would find each account on a separate page in the ledger. In fact, if a great many transactions of a similar nature are undertaken, an account may spread over several pages.


For the sake of convenience, this one book (the ledger) is divided into several smaller books. You can imagine that large businesses like the Toyota Motor Corporation or McDonald’s could not possibly keep all their financial records in one book.


Initially, to make our task a little simpler, we shall keep all our records together. When the other books are introduced, you will see that it does make sense to split the ledger into several different parts.


An account looks like a ‘T’ shape, like this:




[image: ]




Each account has two sides.




	
•  The left side is known as the debit side.


	
•  The right side is known as the credit side.







[image: ]




An account in the ledger would be headed like this:




[image: ]




Note


There should always be a heading; if the account shown is not a personal account, the heading should include the word ‘account’.


It is vital to remember that every time you enter something on the debit side (left side) of an account you must enter an equivalent amount on the credit side (right side) of another account.


Practise applying this rule to questions and examples until you are comfortable dealing with them.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 1


Bola owns a business selling meat. During one week the following financial transactions take place:




	
1  Bola purchases meat $210 from Scragg, a meat wholesaler. She will pay for the meat in two weeks’ time.


	
2  Bola’s cash sales for the week amount to $742.


	
3  Bola supplies meat to the Grand Hotel $217.


	
4  Bola pays the rent for her shop $75 in cash.


	
5  Bola pays her telephone bill $43 in cash.





Required


Enter the transactions in Bola’s ledger.


Answer




	
1  Bola receives meat … and Scragg ‘gives’ the meat …







[image: ]






	
2  Bola ‘gives’ (sells) some meat … and she receives cash …







[image: ]






	
3  Bola ‘gives’ meat … and the Grand Hotel receives the meat …







[image: ]






	
4  Bola receives the use of her premises … and she ‘gives’ (pays) cash …







[image: ]






	



	
•  Bola pays money to a landlord for the use of his building.


	
•  Bola receives/gains the use of the premises.


	
•  In cases like this, think of the cash entry first and then put in the second entry.








	
5  Bola receives the use of her telephone … and she gives cash ….







[image: ]






	



	
•  Bola gives the telephone company cash for the service they provide to her.


	
•  Bola receives/gains the use of the telephone.











[image: ]








If you are uncertain about the telephone account, ask whether Bola has gained cash or ‘lost’ cash. You know that Bola has paid cash to the telephone company so the cash has to be a credit entry (right side); the other entry has to be a debit entry (left side) according to the rules of double entry.




Treatment of similar transactions


If there are a number of similar transactions that need to be recorded, we enter them all in one account.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 2


Greta Teer owns and runs a store selling newspapers, magazines and candies. The following transactions took place over the past few days:




	
1  On 1 May 2021, cash sales of newspapers amounted to $68.


	
2  On 3 May 2021, cash sales of candies amounted to $151.


	
3  On 7 May 2021, Greta purchased candies for $135, paying cash to her wholesaler.


	
4  On 11 May 2021, she paid $160 cash for business rates.


	
5  On 15 May 2021, Greta sold four boxes of potato chips to a local club for cash $30.





Required


Enter the transactions in Greta’s ledger.


Answer




[image: ]







[image: ]




Note


All the transactions involving cash have been entered in one cash account. All the sales transactions have also been entered in one account.


[image: ]








As well as keeping money in the business, the owners of businesses will bank money and will pay many bills by cheque, direct debit and electronic transfers. So, as well as having a cash account in the ledger, the business would also keep a bank account to record transactions using the business bank account.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 3


Sven Drax owns and runs a hotel. He supplies the following information:




	
1  He purchases for cash $127 fruit and vegetables for the hotel restaurant.


	
2  Sven purchases petrol $45 for the hotel minibus using cash.


	
3  He pays for a family holiday $1500 paying with a business cheque.


	
4  He pays $2178 cash takings into the bank account.





Required


Enter the transactions in the hotel ledger.


Answer




[image: ]




Note


The cheque paid out to the holiday company is drawings – it is not a business expense.


[image: ]














The division of the ledger



All accounts are entered in one book called the ledger. Because the number of accounts could run into many hundreds, it is more convenient to split the ledger into a number of different books. The ledger is made more manageable by grouping together similar accounts. We put:




	
•  credit customers’ accounts together in one ledger – the sales ledger.


	
•  credit suppliers’ accounts together in one ledger – the purchases ledger.


	
•  all other accounts in another ledger – the general ledger.





The location of some accounts is not necessarily obvious:




	
•  The sales account is found in the general ledger and not the sales ledger. The sales ledger is reserved for the personal accounts of credit customers only.


	
•  The purchases account is found in the general ledger and not in the purchases ledger. The purchases ledger is reserved for the personal accounts of credit suppliers only.









[image: ]


STUDY TIP


Although the sales ledger contains all the accounts of credit customers, and the purchases ledger contains all the accounts of credit suppliers, the sales and purchases accounts are found in the general ledger.


[image: ]








These transactions appear in the general ledger.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 4




	
1  Nadhim purchases goods for resale $73; he pays cash.


	
2  He sells goods $19 for cash.





Required


State the double-entry needed to record each transaction.


Answer








	 

	Debits

	Credits










	1

	Purchases account

	Cash account






	2

	Cash account

	Sales account









[image: ]








Any sale or purchase made for immediate settlement (i.e. paying or receiving money immediately and not on credit) will be recorded in the cash or bank account – which is found in the general ledger.


We will return to double-entry accounts later on in this chapter.


The concept of recording both sides of every transaction is fundamental to the double-entry system of record keeping. It is also present in another important aspect of accounting, known as the accounting equation.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 5


Siobhan Murphy provides the following information for the past few days:




	
1  Siobhan purchases a non-current asset $1450 from Adil on credit.


	
2  She sells goods $77 to Fiona, who pays by cheque.


	
3  She purchases goods for resale $510 from Zainab on credit.


	
4  She purchases goods for resale $65 from Joan for cash.





Required


Enter the transactions in Siobhan’s ledger. (Indicate in which ledger each account would be found.)


Answer




[image: ]




Note




	
•  Customers’ accounts and suppliers’ accounts appear in the sales ledger and in the purchases ledger respectively – but only if the transactions are on credit.


	
•  Accounts that are not personal accounts are found in the general ledger.


	
•  All debit entries have a corresponding credit entry.


	
•  All credit entries have a corresponding debit entry.





[image: ]
















The accounting equation


The accounting equation continues the theme that runs through the principle of double-entry bookkeeping – that there are two sides to each transaction.


The accounting equation is based on this and appears as follows:






[image: ]


Assets = Capital + Liabilities


[image: ]








The accounting equation recognises that the assets owned by a business are always equal to the claims against the business.


The left-hand side of the accounting equation shows, in monetary terms, the assets that are owned by an organisation. The right-hand side of the equation shows how these resources have been financed with funds provided by the owner and others.


Assets used in a business could include premises, machinery, vehicles and computers. For example, assets used in a tennis club might include the tennis courts and rollers.


The liabilities owed by a business could include a loan, and money owed to the suppliers of goods and services. For example, the liabilities of a local garage might include money owed to the Honda motor company for spare parts; to the supplier of electricity; to the supplier of office stationery, and so on. The liabilities of a tennis club could include money owed to a local builder for repairs to the clubhouse; money owed to the suppliers of tennis balls; money owed to the ground staff for wages not yet paid.


Both assets and liabilities are divided into two categories: current and non-current. We will cover this later.


A statement of financial position lists all the assets that are owned by the organisation and lists all the liabilities that are owed at one moment in time. A statement of financial position can be prepared for a business, a club or any other organisation. You can even prepare your own personal statement showing your financial position. The only difference between your personal statement of financial position and that of, say, Microsoft, is the type of assets owned and the magnitude of the figures used.


All statements of financial position must ‘balance’. This means that the total of assets held must equal the total of capital plus liabilities.






[image: ]


EXAMPLE


A statement of financial position for Rollo’s general store may look as follows:




[image: ]




From this we can see that Rollo’s business is worth $43 820. The business has assets totalling $81 710, while the business debts amount to $37 890. If Rollo decided to stop trading he would sell his assets, settle his debts and take $43 820 out of the business.


Another way of expressing the difference between the value of the business assets and its liabilities is by using the term capital; that is, all assets less all external liabilities.


Here, $43 820 is the amount the business ‘owes’ the owner. It is the amount Rollo has tied up (invested) in the business, on the date the statement of financial position was prepared. This is Rollo’s capital.


[image: ]








Note: This assumes that the business assets could be sold for the value shown in the statement of financial position. In reality, the assets may be sold for more or less than the values shown in the statement; we will consider this at a later stage in your studies.


Given the accounting equation is always true then if we know the value of two components in the equation we can calculate the value of the other component. For instance, we can ascertain the value of the assets of the business if we know the value of the capital and liabilities. If we know the assets and liabilities of a business, we can use the equation to calculate the value of capital.


We will return to the statement of financial position when looking at the financial statements of business entities in Chapter 1.5.






[image: ]


Learning link


Chapter 1.5 has more detail on the construction of the statement of financial position.


[image: ]













The role of books of prime entry in the recording of business transactions




The books of prime entry


Before entries are made in the double-entry system of accounting, there is a further stage of recording financial transactions. This is where transactions are first recorded – the books of prime entry. There are six books of prime entry and they are:




	
1  the sales journal


	
2  the sales returns journal


	
3  the purchases journal


	
4  the purchases returns journal


	
5  the cash book


	
6  the general journal







[image: ]



Figure 1.2.1 The six books of prime entry








All transactions are first entered in a book of prime entry.


Each book of prime entry is made up of a list of similar types of transaction. The items are listed in the book until it is worthwhile to post the list to the ledger. Some of this may sound confusing; but when you have seen how the books work, things will become clear.


All transactions must be entered in one of the books of prime entry before they can be entered in the ledger.


The cash book is both a book of prime entry and part of the double entry system.




	
•  The books of prime entry are used as a convenient way of entering transactions into the double-entry system.


	
•  It is less efficient to make entries into the ledgers as they arise. It is too time-consuming and that means it is generally more costly.


	
•  It is better to collect the entries and categorise them into bundles of similar types and then to post from these books in bulk.









[image: ]


STUDY TIP


As long as you remember the left side is debit and the right side is credit, you can leave Dr/Cr out when writing the ledger accounts.


[image: ]














Sales journal



When goods are sold the supplier sends a sales invoice to the customer. The sales invoice itemises the goods that have been sold and the price of those goods.


A copy of this invoice is retained by the seller.


The copy of the sales invoice is the source document from which the sales journal is written.


The copies of the sales invoices sent to customers are used to prepare a list of the credit sales made.


When it is convenient (this could be daily, weekly or monthly depending on the volume of sales made by the business), the list is totalled and the total is posted to the credit side of the sales account in the general ledger because the goods have been received by the customer.


Each individual customer’s ledger account in the sales ledger is debited with the value of goods sold to them (indicating that the customer has received the goods).




[image: ]



Figure 1.2.2 The sales journal














Sales returns journal



Sales that are not acceptable are returned by the customer and a credit note is sent to the customer.


A copy of the credit note will be retained and this is the source document from which the sales returns journal is prepared.


When convenient, the list is added and the total is posted to the debit of the sales returns account (the goods have been received). Figure 1.2.3 shows the effect of a return from D. Jones for goods previously sold on credit for $46.


Note




	
•  The goods that have been returned are not debited to the sales account.


	
•  Each individual entry in the sales returns journal is posted to the credit of the customer who returned the goods (they have ‘given’ the goods back to the supplier).







[image: ]



Figure 1.2.3 The sales returns journal













Purchases journal


The purchases journal is also known as the purchases day book.


When a purchases invoice is received from a supplier of goods it shows the goods that have been purchased and the price charged. The details are listed in the purchases journal.


The purchases journal is a list of credit purchases made. The source documents are the purchase invoices received.


When it is convenient (this could be daily, weekly or monthly depending on the volume of purchases made by the business), the list of purchases is totalled and the total is posted to the debit side of the purchases account in the general ledger because the goods have been received.


Each individual supplier’s ledger account in the purchases ledger is credited with the value of goods purchased (showing that the supplier has ‘given’ the goods).




[image: ]



Figure 1.2.4 The purchases journal













Purchases returns journal


Sometimes, goods that have been purchased turn out to be faulty, the wrong colour, the wrong size or not useful in some other way. These goods will be returned to the supplier. The supplier in due course will send a credit note.


These credit notes are the source documents from which the purchases returns journal is prepared.


The purchases returns journal is a list of all the credit notes received from suppliers. When it is convenient, the list is added and the total is posted to the credit of the purchases returns account (the returns have been sent back to the supplier).


Note




	
•  The goods that have been returned are not posted to the credit side of the purchases account.


	
•  Each individual entry in the purchases returns journal is then posted to the debit of the respective supplier’s account in the purchases ledger (the suppliers receive the goods).







[image: ]



Figure 1.2.5 The purchases returns journal












[image: ]


Remember




	
•  A ledger is a book of double-entry accounts grouped together according to type of account.


	
•  An account is part of the double-entry system and records transactions of a similar type.


	
•  A journal is a book of prime entry – a place where transactions are recorded first before being entered in the double-entry accounts.





[image: ]













Cash book


The cash book records any transaction concerning money – both payments and receipts.


You will have noticed in the section on double-entry accounts that the cash and bank accounts were used frequently and as a result became very full with entries.


Generally, the cash and bank accounts are used more frequently than any other accounts. This means that it is sensible to remove these two accounts from the general ledger and keep them apart from the other accounts. The cash and bank accounts are kept separately in one book – the cash book. The cash book is the combination of the cash account and bank account of the business. It does not appear in a ledger but remains a separate book of prime entry.


Because it is such an important and sensitive area of the business, all cash and bank transactions are usually the responsibility of one senior or well-qualified person – the cashier.


The cash book is both part of the double-entry system and also a book of prime entry (the only book of prime entry that fulfils this dual function).




Recording cash and bank payments in a cash book


The accounts in the cash book work on double-entry principles like all other accounts.




	
•  The debit (or receiving) side is found on the left.


	
•  The credit (or giving) side is on the right.





The only differences in the layout of the cash book are that the debit entries are distanced from the credit entries by extra columns and information; and that the debit entries, generally, take up the whole of the left page while the credit entries take up the whole of the right page.


The layout is the same on both sides of the cash book:






[image: ]


EXAMPLE


The debit side of the cash book looks like this:




[image: ]




The credit side of the cash book looks like this:




[image: ]




The whole cash book looks like this:




[image: ]






	
•  Columns (1) and (5) give the date the transaction occurred.


	
•  Columns (2) and (6) identify the account where the corresponding entry can be found.


	
•  All cash received is entered in Column (3).


	
•  All monies paid into the business bank account are recorded in Column (4).


	
•  All cash payments made are entered in Column (7).


	
•  All payments made by cheque, electronic transfer, and so on, are recorded in Column (8).





[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 6


The following transactions took place in the first week of September:


September 1: paid R. Serth $34 cash


September 2: paid T. Horse $167 cash


September 3: paid V. Dole $78 cash.


Required


Enter the transactions in a cash book.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 7


The following transactions took place in February:


February 3: paid rent $400 by cheque


February 7: paid Gary $67 by cheque


February 9: paid wages $832 by cheque.


Required


Enter the transactions in a cash book.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]













Recording the receipt of cash and cheques in a cash book






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 8


The following transactions took place during May:


May 4: cash received from Nigel $213


May 5: cash received from Harry $92


May 9: cash received from Hilary $729.


Required


Enter the transactions in a cash book.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 9


The following transactions took place during January:


January 2: cheque received from Steve $249


January 3: cash sales banked $851


January 11: cheque received from Mustaf $29.


Required


Enter the transactions in a cash book.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]








Once you have mastered the method of recording debit entries and credit entries, you then need to combine the two.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 10


The following transactions took place during April:


April 2: cash received from Xavier, a customer, $458


April 4: motor repairs $530 paid using cash


April 6: cash received from Milly, a customer, $77


April 7: rent $210 paid using cash


April 9: insurance premium $156 paid using cash


April 12: cash sales $743.


Required


Enter the transactions in a cash book.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 11


The following transactions took place in October:


October 3: paid Price, a supplier, $350 by cheque


October 6: a cheque for $450 received, an overpayment of rent


October 9: takings paid into bank $2187


October 11: Bliff, a customer, paid by cheque $639


October 12: a cheque received from Box $93 paid into the bank


October 17: business rates $219 paid by cheque.


Required


Enter the transactions in a cash book.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]








Cash payments and cash receipts are put in the same book as cheque payments and monies paid into the bank.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 12


The following transactions have taken place:


November 1: cheque from Norman, a customer, $288 paid into bank


November 2: motor expenses paid by cheque $311


November 5: Matthew draws a cheque for private use $150


November 10: cash sales $2390


November 15: motor fuel purchased with cash $42


November 21: cheque paid into bank for insurance refund $273


November 29: paid wages in cash $1309


November 30: cash sales $5630, paid directly into bank.


Required


Enter the transactions in a cash book.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]














Source documents used to write up a cash book


The source documents used to write up a cash book are:








	Debit side

	Credit side










	Copy receipts

	Receipts






	Till rolls

	Cheque book counterfoils






	Bank paying-in book counterfoils

	 









A further source of information to be used to write up the cash book is a copy of the details (recorded by the bank) of transactions made using the business bank account – but more of this source later.






[image: ]


STUDY TIP


Drawings represent cash, inventory or services taken out of the business by the owner – usually for private use. Although it can be seen as the opposite of introducing capital, there is a separate account maintained for any drawings.


[image: ]













‘Balancing’ a cash book


At the end of an appropriate length of time, a cash book should be balanced. The time when balancing takes place will generally depend on the size of the business and the number of transactions that are included in the cash book. In effect we are balancing two separate accounts – the cash account part of the cash book and the bank account part of the cash book.


Both of the balances in a cash book should be verified.




	
•  How could you verify the cash balance brought down?


	
•  How could you verify the bank balance brought down?





The balance brought down in the cash column should agree with the cash in hand at that date.


The bank balance in the cash book can be verified by reference to the bank statement.


The balances are brought down to start the ‘new’ time period.


A balancing figure is an amount that needs to be included in the debit side or credit side of an account to make the debit side equal to the credit side. The amount used to balance a cash book column is then used to ‘start’ the next time period.


Remember the cash balance will always be brought down as a debit. The bank balance brought down could be either a debit or a credit balance.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 13


The cash book of Grey is shown:




[image: ]




Required


Balance the cash and bank columns of the cash book on 16 November and carry any balances down.


Answer




[image: ]




Note


Make sure that all four totals are on the same line. Balance the cash columns first; then balance the bank columns. Do not try to do them both at the same time.


[image: ]












[image: ]


STUDY TIP


Always bring balances down. This is important, so make sure you get in the practice of doing so.


[image: ]












[image: ]


STUDY TIP


In ledger accounts, use ‘Balance c/d’ (carried down) for the balances above the total. Use ‘Balance b/d’ (brought down) for the balances below the total.


[image: ]













Contra entries in a cash book


Clearly, it is unsafe to keep large amounts of cash and cheques on the business premises for prolonged periods of time. The cashier will arrange for the monies received to be taken to a bank and deposited when the amount in the till or safe warrants it.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 14


The following is an extract from the cash book of Grant:




[image: ]




Grant has more than $4000 cash on his premises – this represents a security risk. He pays $4000 into the business bank account on 5 July.


Talk yourself through this transaction.


Grant takes $4000 from the till … the cash column ‘loses’ $4000. The credit side of the cash book will contain this entry:




[image: ]




Note




	
•  the date of the transaction


	
•  the particulars telling where the ‘corresponding’ entry is to be found (in the bank column)


	
•  $4000 in the cash column shows that cash has been ‘lost’.





Grant takes the money to the bank and the bank receives the money. The debit side of the cash book will contain this entry:




[image: ]




Note




	
•  the date of the transaction


	
•  the particulars telling where the ‘corresponding’ entry is to be found (in the cash column)


	
•  $4000 in the bank column shows that money has been received into the bank account.





[image: ]








The effect on the business is the same as the effect on your finances that would occur if you removed a five-dollar bill from one pocket and put it into another pocket.


Another common contra entry in the cash book is the withdrawal of cash from the bank for use in the business. This transaction often occurs when cash wages need to be paid and the business has insufficient cash in the safe to make up the necessary wage packets. In fact, for security reasons, many larger businesses now pay wages and salaries directly into staff bank accounts so that large amounts of cash do not need to be transported from the bank and then kept on the business’s premises.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 15


The following is an extract from the cash book of Diego:




[image: ]




Wages amounting to $4529 have to be paid in cash on 18 August. Diego withdraws this sum from the bank on 17 August.


If we talk ourselves through the process, the entries become clear:


Diego goes to the bank and withdraws $4529.




[image: ]




He returns to his business premises and puts the cash in the safe:




[image: ]




[image: ]








Many larger businesses now keep a cheque payments book and a cash receipts and lodgement book. This is certainly the case where the bulk of transactions are conducted through the bank account.








Types of discounts


There are two types of discount available to businesses: trade discount and cash discount.




	
•  Trade discounts are reductions in the price of goods charged by a manufacturer or distributor to another business. Trade discounts are not recorded in the double-entry books of account.


	
•  Cash discounts are a reduction in the price charged for goods when a credit customer settles their debt within a time given by the supplier. Cash discounts are available to encourage trade receivables to settle debts promptly. These are recorded in the double-entry books of account.










Recording cash discounts allowed


The ledger accounts necessary to record cash discount allowed to credit customers are shown below:






[image: ]


EXAMPLE


A customer owes $100.


A retailer may indicate that if the debt is settled before the month end, a cash discount of 5% will be allowed.


The credit customer pays before the month end, so only $95 needs to be paid – $100 less $5 cash discount.


Both the receipt of the money and the cash discount are recorded by the retailer and the customer.


[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 16


On 1 August Yung has three credit customers. Her settlement terms allow a cash discount of 5% to customers who settle their debts before the end of August. (For illustrative purposes only, Yung does not keep a cash book.)








	Credit customer

	Amount owed

	Date of payment by cheque










	Georgi

	$2 800

	23 August






	Ahmed

	$80

	17 September






	Fatima

	$360

	29 August









Required


Prepare the ledger accounts to record the settling of the debts due.


Answer




[image: ]







[image: ]




[image: ]








You can see that discount allowed is credited to the customer’s account, thus reducing the amount to be paid in settlement. It is debited to the discount allowed account in the general ledger. Ahmed did not qualify for a discount – he did not pay before the end of August.







Recording cash discount received






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 17


Yung has three credit suppliers (trade payables) on 1 August (for illustrative purposes only, Yung does not keep a cash book).








	Supplier

	Amount owed

	Cash discount available if payment made before 31 August










	 

	$

	%






	Hameed & Co.

	400

	2






	BTQ plc

	7 400

	5






	Carot Ltd

	200

	3









Yung settled the amounts she owed by cheque on 26 August.


Required


The ledger accounts in Yung’s books of account recording the payments made by her.


Answer




[image: ]







[image: ]




[image: ]








You can see that discount received is debited to the supplier’s account, thus reducing the amount that Yung has to pay in settlement. The discounts are credited to the discount received account in the general ledger.


To summarise:




	
•  Discount allowed is debited to the discount allowed account in the general ledger and is credited to the customer’s account in the sales ledger.


	
•  Discount received is credited to the discount received account in the general ledger and is debited to the supplier’s account in the purchases ledger.










Entering cash discounts in the general ledger


To prepare the discount accounts in the general ledger in the way outlined above means that all the accounts in the sales ledger must be scrutinised and all the accounts in the purchases ledger must also be examined and lists must be made of all the discounts allowed and discounts received in order to post them to the general ledger. This could be a huge task. We simplify our work by adding an extra column to those already found in the cash book.


We have already used a ‘two-column’ cash book (cash columns and bank columns). The principles used still hold good. We introduce a third column on the debit and credit sides for discounts, so that we now have a ‘three-column’ cash book.


The three-column cash book headings look like this:




[image: ]




The discount columns are memorandum columns only; they record the discounts but are not yet part of the double-entry system. This is a much more efficient way of collecting the information necessary to write up the discount accounts in the general ledger rather than examining every account in the sales ledger and every account in the purchases ledger.


The entries to record the previous transactions in Yung’s cash book would look like this:






[image: ]


EXAMPLE




[image: ]




[image: ]








The cash and bank columns in the cash book are balanced as they were in the cash book of Grey earlier in this chapter.


Note




	
•  It is important to note that the discount columns are totalled. They are not compared and balanced since there is no connection between the entries in the two columns. One column refers to customers’ accounts; the other column refers to suppliers’ accounts.


	
•  The discount columns are memorandum columns only – they are not part of the double-entry system.





The totals of the discount columns are then posted to the respective discount allowed and discount received accounts in the general ledger.


The purchases ledger accounts and the sales ledger accounts are the same as previously shown. However, the discount accounts would look like this.






[image: ]


EXAMPLE




[image: ]




[image: ]








Note




	
•  The totals are used; the individual discounts are not shown.


	
•  Notice also that two separate accounts are used.













General journal


Most business transactions typically involve the purchase and sale of goods and their respective returns or a movement in money, either as cash or involving a bank transaction. Each type of transaction is recorded in the appropriate book of prime entry: credit sales and purchases, their respective returns and payments and receipts of money – either as cash or through the business bank account. However, there are some transactions that could not be categorised and recorded in the books of prime entry covered so far.


The general journal is used to record transactions that are not covered by the other five books of prime entry. These, by definition, are likely to be transactions that will not occur frequently.


There is no stipulation for what counts as a general journal transaction other than it is one that does not meet the requirements for entry into the other books of prime entry.


The layout of the general journal is different from the other day books covered so far.






[image: ]


EXAMPLE




[image: ]




[image: ]








After the two entries have been entered in the general journal, an explanation of why the transaction was necessary is required. This is referred to as the narrative.


The general journal can be used for any transaction not covered by the other books of prime entry, but is often used to record:




	
•  the purchase or sale of non-current assets on credit


	
•  the transactions of a business start-up (i.e. the ledger account entries when a business begins)


	
•  the transactions required to record the closing down of a business


	
•  correction of errors


	
•  inter-ledger transfers


	
•  conversion of a business to a different type of legal structure.





Source documents will provide information for making entries in the general journal. For purchases and sales of non-current assets on credit, invoices can still be used. However, there are other types of source documents that will provide information and these will be covered as we progress through the textbook.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 18


On 23 April 2021, Tamara purchased on credit an xtr/397 machine from Dextel and Co. for $12 600.


Required


Prepare the entry in Tamara’s general journal to record the transaction.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]








Remember the use of the narrative explaining why entries in the ledgers are necessary.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 19


On 6 September 2021, Hussain sold vehicle P341 FTX to Greg’s garage for $230. Greg will settle the debt on 31 October 2021.


Required


Prepare the entry in Hussain’s general journal to record the transaction.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 20


Marlene started in business on 1 January 2021 by paying $14 000 into her business bank account.


Required


Prepare the entry in Marlene’s general journal to record the transaction.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]












[image: ]


STUDY TIP


If you find it difficult to prepare journal entries, try to prepare ‘T’ accounts as you did in Section 1.2.1. Then from the accounts prepare the journal.


In reality, the journal should be done first as it is the book of prime entry.


[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 21


On 2 August 2021, Jared purchases, on credit, a new machine for his business costing $5400 from Factre Ltd.


Required


Prepare the entries in Jared’s general journal to record the transaction.


Workings


If you are unsure how to tackle this question, prepare the ‘T’ accounts.


Jared gains a machine. Factre Ltd ‘loses’ the machine.




[image: ]




Which account has been debited? Which account has been credited?


If you can do this, then you can prepare the general journal.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]
















Preparation of ledger accounts




Making detailed entries in ledger accounts


Up to now, we have used ‘T’ accounts to record the two sides of a transaction. This is useful and it will give us the information that we require. However, it would be more useful if the ‘T’ accounts gave us more details of each transaction.




	
•  It would be useful to know when the transaction took place.


	
•  It would also be useful to be able to follow the whole transaction through to its completion, especially when a problem occurs in the system.





These problems are rectified as follows.


Each entry should be preceded by:




	
•  the date of the transaction


	
•  a description stating where the corresponding entry can be located





Entries in the ledger account for sales and purchases may look like the examples shown below.


A credit sale is made on 7 April to Rogers for $217.


The transaction took place on 7 April. The debit entry is made in the account of Rogers, who now owes the business $217 for the sale made to him.




[image: ]




The ‘opposite’ entry (the credit entry) is in the sales account:




[image: ]




Credit purchases are made on 12 September from Joffer for $416.


The transaction took place on 12 September. The debit entry is made in the account of Purchases as the business has gained the asset of inventory at a cost of $416.




[image: ]




The ‘opposite’ entry (the credit entry) is in the account of Joffer as the business now owes Joffer the total of $416 in respect of purchases made on credit.




[image: ]









Using the books of prime entry


The information shown in ledger accounts is derived from one of the books of prime entry.






[image: ]


STUDY TIP


When preparing a ledger account, you must ensure you include all the details. However, when you are working things out, you may use ‘T’ accounts because this is faster.


[image: ]












[image: ]


STUDY TIP


Try jotting down your workings using ‘T’ accounts. When you gain confidence in their use you will find that you can use them as a revision tool and for solving problems.


[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 22


The following transactions took place during the first week in October:




	
1  1 October: purchased goods for resale on credit from Arkimed plc $120


	
2  1 October: sold goods on credit to Morris & Co. $600


	
3  2 October: purchased vehicle on credit from Pooley Motors plc $17 400


	
4  4 October: sold goods on credit to Nelson plc $315


	
5  4 October: purchased goods for resale on credit from Bjorn & Co. $450


	
6  4 October: purchased goods for resale on credit from Darth & Son $170


	
7  7 October: sold goods on credit to Olivia Ltd $1340


	
8  7 October: returned damaged goods $38 to Arkimed plc


	
9  7 October: purchased goods for resale on credit from Charlene $320.





Required




	
a  Identify the source document that has been used in each case to write up the book of prime entry.


	
b  Write up the appropriate books of prime entry.


	
c  Enter the transactions in each ledger account.





Answer




	a











	Purchase invoices:

	Transactions 1, 3, 5, 6, 9






	Copy sales invoices:

	Transactions 2, 4, 7






	Credit note:

	Transaction 8












[image: ]






[image: ]







[image: ]




[image: ]








The cash book is a book of prime entry. It contains the business cash account and the business bank account.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 23


The following transactions took place during December:


1 December: paid rent using cash $250


2 December: paid insurance by bank transfer $110


6 December: paid wages using cash $1782


13 December: paid wages using cash $1780


17 December: paid insurance premium by cheque $240


20 December: paid wages using cash $1780


27 December: paid wages using cash $1781


31 December: paid rent by bank transfer $250.


Required


Enter the transactions in an appropriate book of prime entry.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]








Entering transactions in the books of prime entry and then the ledgers requires care and precision. An entry is made in the books of prime entry followed by the correct double entry in the ledger accounts.








[image: ] Balancing a ledger account



We have seen that every time we make a debit entry into our double-entry system we must also make a credit entry. If we follow this rule, then the total of all debit entries in the system must equal the sum of all credit entries.


A trial balance is a summary of all the entries in the double-entry system. It checks that each transaction has been entered once on the debit side of an account and once on the credit side of another account.






[image: ]


STUDY TIP


The cash and bank columns of the cash book are balanced in the same way that ledger accounts are balanced.


[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 24




[image: ]




The debit side of the account adds to $80.


The credit side adds to $45.


To make the account balance we need to insert $35 into the credit side. This is shown as the balancing figure (balance c/d).


The account now looks like this:




[image: ]




The account balances.


This process makes it look as though the debit entries were exactly the same amounts as the credit entries, but this is not true.


The debit side totalled $35 more than the credit side. We need to reflect this when we start the account again. We carry the balance down.


We start anew with an opening balance of $35 on the debit side:




[image: ]




[image: ]








The rules of double-entry are that for every debit entry in the system there must be a corresponding credit entry. We have done just that. We inserted a credit entry to make the account balance.


Our debit entry starts us off again:






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 25


The following accounts are given:




[image: ]




Required


Balance the accounts and carry down any balances.


Answer




[image: ]




When a balance is described as a debit balance or a credit balance, we are describing the balance required to start the account in the next time period; the balance that has been brought down.


In the example above:




	
•  Romir’s account has a debit balance of $19


	
•  Dickins’s account has a credit balance of $53


	
•  Plunkett’s account has a debit balance of $55.





[image: ]
















The purpose of a trial balance


The purpose of a trial balance is to check the accuracy of the double entry in the ledgers. A list of all the balances extracted from the ledgers is prepared by balancing all the ledger accounts and carrying down any outstanding balances on each account. All the debit balances are listed under a column headed debit and each credit balance is listed in a column headed credit.


The debit column is totalled; the credit column is totalled. The two columns should have the same total. This list is called a trial balance.


If we extract a trial balance, and the two sides total to the same figure, we can say with some certainty that every debit has a corresponding credit.


If the trial balance totals do not agree, then we can say with some certainty that there are some errors in the double-entry system.


Here are a couple of simple double-entry examples using ‘T’ accounts, followed by a very simple trial balance.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 26


The following transactions are for Geraint’s business:




	
1  Geraint purchased goods for resale $153 from Buvcu on credit.


	
2  He sold goods $29 to Sangita on credit.


	
3  Geraint sold goods for cash $296.


	
4  He paid motor expenses $68 paying cash.





Required


Enter the transactions in Geraint’s ledger. Carry down any balances and check the accuracy of the entries by extracting a trial balance.


Answer




[image: ]




The trial balance has shown that we have entered our transactions correctly.


[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 27


The following accounts have been extracted from a ledger:




[image: ]




Required


Balance the ledger accounts. Carry down any balances and extract a trial balance to check the accuracy of the entries in the ledger.


Answer




[image: ]







[image: ]




[image: ]








A trial balance is made up of the balances extracted from the ledger. It summarises the balances in all the ledgers.


If you consider the few trial balances that have been prepared a pattern has started to emerge.




Debit balances




	
•  Assets are always debit balances. Examples in the worked example above are cash and bank balances (an asset).


	
•  Expenses are always debit balances. Examples above are the balance on the rent account; the balance on the wages account; the balance on the purchases account.










Credit balances




	
•  Incomes and benefits are always credit balances. An example above is the balance on the sales account.


	
•  Liabilities are always credit balances. From the first worked example, an example is the trade payable (credit supplier) named Bucvu.





A trial balance will show balances thus:








	Debit balances

	Credit balances










	Assets

	Liabilities






	Expenses

	Incomes













[image: ]


STUDY TIP


You can learn where balances are entered on a trial balance by using a mnemonic. For example: Do All Elephants Chase Large Italian Buffaloes. Perhaps you can devise your own mnemonics to help you remember key facts.


[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 28


The following is a list of account headings found in Tayyiba’s ledger.


Place a tick in the appropriate columns to show the category into which each item falls. Indicate whether a balance on the account would appear in the debit or credit column of her trial balance.








	Account name

	Asset

	Expense

	Liability

	Income

	Debit

	Credit










	Wages

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 






	Premises

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 






	Biko, a credit supplier

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 






	Advertising

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 






	Sales

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 






	Bank overdraft

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 









Answer




	
•  Wages: Expense/Debit


	
•  Premises: Asset/Debit


	
•  Biko: Liability/Credit


	
•  Advertising: Expense/Debit


	
•  Sales: Income/Credit


	
•  Bank overdraft: Liability/Credit





[image: ]












[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 29


The following balances have been extracted from the ledgers of Laksumana on 30 April 2021:


buildings $120 000; fixtures and fittings $45 000; van $14 500; motor expenses $4160; rent $7000; business rates $2400; insurance $2100; cash in hand $120; balance at bank $3670; trade receivables $850; trade payables $1200; sales $260 000; purchases $140 000; capital $78 600.


Required


Prepare a trial balance at 30 April 2021 for Laksumana.


Answer




[image: ]




[image: ]








Note




	
•  The debit and credit column totals are the same. So we can say with some certainty that whoever did the double-entry book-keeping probably made a debit entry for every credit entry. (‘Probably’ means that there could be some missing debit and/or credits of the same total value – these are known as compensating errors, which will be discussed later.)


	
•  The debit column of the trial balance contains only assets and expenses; the credit column of the trial balance contains only liabilities and incomes or benefits.











Uses of the trial balance



The trial balance has only one function and that is to check the arithmetic accuracy of the double-entry system.


Another use of the trial balance is to assist with the production of the financial statements of the business – the statement of profit or loss and the statement of financial position.







Limitations of using a trial balance as a control system


The trial balance has certain limitations. Even if the trial balance totals do agree, that is no guarantee that there are no mistakes in the system. There are six types of errors that can be made that would not necessarily stop the trial balance totals from agreeing.






[image: ]


Learning link


See Section 1.4.2.for more on the six types of error.


[image: ]
















The advantages and disadvantages of maintaining full accounting records


It is possible to calculate the profits (or losses) of a business without keeping full accounting records. This approach is more likely to be popular with very small organisations (such as clubs and other charities). However, there are a number of limitations in relying on not maintaining a full set of records (or, as some organisations do, maintaining only incomplete records):




	
•  Any expenditure that only appears in the cash book of the business will not normally show the separation of expenditure on day-to-day running expenses and expenditure on assets. This is an important distinction, for when a business wants to calculate the level of profit for the period, assets would not normally be deducted as expenses.


	
•  The double-entry bookkeeping system has a number of built-in checks, making it easier to spot mistakes (though mistakes still occur). Single-entry bookkeeping and incomplete records have no self-checking mechanism.


	
•  Attempting to control the level of expenditure requires detailed records of where a business spends money. This is not easy unless there are separate records (i.e. separate ledger accounts) maintained for each type of expense.


	
•  A lack of full accounting records makes theft from the business by employees more likely. Obviously, a one-person organisation will not face this problem.





In reality, the tax authorities of a national government will probably want more detailed record keeping. There is no statutory requirement that sole traders or partnerships should maintain a full set of accounting records. However, to satisfy the authorities, most traders do keep a record of all cash and bank transactions. They also keep all source documents received and copies of those sent, including purchases invoices, copies of sales invoices, bank statements, cheque book counterfoils, paying in counterfoils, till rolls, invoices from the utilities (gas, electricity, water), and so on.







The accounting concepts underpinning the preparation of accounts


Over the years, accounting has evolved rules that all accountants use when preparing the financial statements of a business. These rules are referred to as accounting concepts or accounting principles. Some of these principles are enshrined in law and also in International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and International Accounting Standards (IAS) laid down by major accounting bodies.


The application of these rules by all accountants means that the users of the financial statements can rely on the information they contain, safe in the knowledge that a set of financial statements prepared in Kingston, Kuala Lumpur, Karachi or Kalol for any type of business have been prepared using the same ground rules.


The concepts are an important topic: they underpin all of the work done by accountants. Make sure that you are familiar with them.





Business entity



The concept of the business entity states that only the expenses and revenues relating to the business are recorded in the business books of account. Transactions involving the private affairs of the owner are not part of the business and should not be included in the business books.


The owner’s private electricity bills or private food bills should not be included as business expenditure.


If the business cheque book is used to pay the proprietor’s private mortgage payments the amount should be included in the drawings account.







Historic cost


Traditionally, financial statements have been prepared using historic cost. This means that all income, expenditure, assets and liabilities are recorded at the price paid for them at the date of the transaction. Unfortunately, as time goes by, the value of assets is understated and profits are overstated, especially in times of inflation.


Some of the advantages of using historic cost are that it is:




	
•  objective


	
•  easily understood


	
•  easily applied to the double-entry system


	
•  easy for external auditors to verify all transactions


	
•  recognised by tax authorities.





Some of the disadvantages of using historic cost include:




	
•  overstated profits due to failure to adjust for increased costs of replacing inventory or replacement of non-current assets


	
•  understatement of non-current asset values, hence understatement of capital employed (this can be overcome by revaluing the assets).





Property, plant and equipment should be valued at cost in a statement of financial position. Cost includes the actual purchase price plus all other costs involved in bringing the asset to the location where it is to be used together with costs of making sure that the asset can perform its intended use. The asset is shown at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Non-current assets may be shown on a statement of financial position at a revalued amount if the fair value can be measured reliably. The company must revalue all assets in a particular class. If a company has seven different factories, it cannot revalue just one of those factories. Future depreciation is calculated and provided on the revalued amount.







Money measurement


Only transactions that can be measured in monetary terms should be included in the business books of account. It is extremely difficult to put a value on:




	
•  managerial efficiency and expertise


	
•  the skill and efficiency of the workforce


	
•  good customer relations


	
•  good after-sales service.










Going concern


Unless we have knowledge to the contrary, we assume that the business will continue to trade in its present form for the foreseeable future. This means that we value all business assets at cost, not at what they would fetch if sold (but see IAS 16 in Chapter 3.2). If the business is going to continue, the assets will not be sold so sale value is irrelevant.


International Accounting Standard 1 (IAS 1) names the going concern concept as a fundamental accounting concept.








Consistency



The concept of consistency requires that once a method of treating information has been established the method should continue to be used in subsequent years’ financial statements.


The application of this concept can be seen in Chapter 1.3 when methods of providing for depreciation of non-current assets are considered.


If information is treated differently each year then inter-year results cannot be compared. Trends cannot be determined.







Prudence


Prudence requires that revenues and profits are only included in the accounts when they are realised or their realisation is reasonably certain. This prevents profits from being overstated. If year end gross profit is overstated, then the profit for the year will also be overstated. If profits are overstated, a trader may withdraw more resources (money and goods) from the business than is wise.


This could lead to a position where assets could not be replaced when necessary or that trade payables could not be paid when due. However, the concept of prudence allows provision to be made for all known expenses or losses when they become known. For example, if damages were awarded against the business in a court case, the business could make a provision on the estimated amount that it might have to pay out in compensation.







Realisation


realisation concept states that profits are normally recognised when the title to the goods passes to the customer, not necessarily when money changes hands. This concept is an extension of the matching/accruals concept (see page 59).


When goods are sent to a customer on sale or return, a sale does not take place until the potential customer indicates that they wish to purchase the goods. Goods sent on a sale or return basis remain as inventory in the ‘sender’s’ books of account.






[image: ]


EXAMPLE


Fiona is an engineer. She is fairly certain that, in July, Jack will sign a contract to purchase machinery valued at $18 000. The $18 000 should not be included in Fiona’s financial statements until the title to the machinery has passed to Jack.


[image: ]













Duality


Every financial transaction has a twofold effect on the position of the business as recorded in the books of account. The assets of a business are always equal to the liabilities. This effect is recognisable in the accounting equation (see Section 1.2.1) and in the double-entry book-keeping system. For example, when an asset is purchased either another asset is reduced or a liability is incurred.







Materiality


The concept of materiality recognises that some types of expenditure are less important in a business context than others. So, absolute precision in the recording of these transactions is not absolutely essential. However, if the inclusion or exclusion of information in a financial statement would mislead the users of that information, then the information is material.


To spend much time in deciding how to treat a transaction of little consequence in the financial statements is detrimental to the well-being of the business – it would be a waste of time and resources.


Capital expenditure is spending on non-current assets or their improvement. Revenue expenditure is spending on the normal running costs of a business. Non-current assets are used in a business for more than one accounting year. If we apply the matching concept we should spread the cost of a non-current asset over the years it is used to generate the profits.






[image: ]


EXAMPLE


A business purchases a ruler. The ruler costs $0.45. It estimated that the ruler should last for three years. Technically, the ruler is a non-current asset and should therefore be classified as capital expenditure. To do this would be rather silly for such a trivial amount. The $0.45 would be treated as revenue expenditure and would be debited to either general expenses or office expenses.


This treatment is not going to have a significant impact on profits or the valuation of capital on a statement of financial position – the absolute accuracy of its treatment is not material.


[image: ]













Objectivity


It is important that accounting transactions and accounting records are based on objective, verifiable information that can be checked as actually occurring rather than subjective interpretation. Any subjective value provided by anyone connected to the business may well be biased and not provide a realistic account of the transaction. Some estimates are allowable, such as estimating the number of years of an asset’s life for the purpose of calculating the annual depreciation or deciding whether an item of expenditure is material or not, but where objective values exist, these should be used.






[image: ]


STUDY TIP


The matching/accruals concept underpins many concepts covered in the calculation of profits and construction of financial statements.


[image: ]













Matching/Accruals


The matching concept is sometimes known as the accruals concept.


As accountants, we are concerned with the value of resources used by the business and the benefits derived from the use of those resources by the business in any one financial year. The value of the resources used in any year may be different from the price paid to acquire the resources.






[image: ]


WORKED EXAMPLE 30


Juanita has a financial year end on 31 December 2021. The following amounts have been paid during the year ended 31 December 2021:








	 

	$






	Wages

	48 000






	Rent

	5 500






	Business rates

	1 800






	Insurance

	2 100






	Motor expenses

	14 300











	
•  Wages due to workers for work completed in the week 24–31 December 2021, but unpaid, amount to $970.


	
•  Rent $500, for December 2021, was paid on 19 January 2022.


	
•  Business rates have been paid for the period ending 31 March 2022. $450 relates to 1 January – 31 March 2022.


	
•  Insurance includes a premium $300 for the period 1 January – 28 February 2022.


	
•  Motor expenses do not include $236 paid on 27 January 2022 for a vehicle service completed on 15 December 2021.





Required


Calculate the amounts to be included in a statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021 in respect of wages, rent, business rates, insurance and motor expenses.


Answer




	
•  Wages: $48 970

Juanita has used $48 970 skills and expertise of her workers during the year even though she has only paid them $48 000.




	
•  Rent: $6000

Juanita has had the use of premises worth $6000 to her; even though she had only paid $5500.




	
•  Business rates: $1350

Juanita has used local government facilities valued at $1350 for the year. She has also paid $450 for the use of facilities in the following year – we are not, at the moment, interested in the figures relating to next year.




	
•  Insurance: $1800

The payment of $2100 includes $300 for insurance cover next year. This means that only $1800 refers to this year.




	
•  Motor expenses: $14 536

The service was completed in the year ended 31 December 2021 even though it was not paid for until the following year.







[image: ]












[image: ]


STUDY TIP


Accruals is used in two separate ways – as a concept (here) and also to refer to amounts unpaid but owing as explained in Chapter 1.5.


[image: ]













Substance over form


This principle ensures that financial statements observe the commercial substance of transactions rather than just their legal form. In most transactions commercial substance is the same as the legal form, but occasionally the accounting treatment is not a true reflection of the legal position.


For example, when a non-current asset is purchased using hire purchase, the asset legally remains the property of the seller until the final instalment has been paid. However, from a business accounting point of view, the asset can be regarded as belonging to the purchaser. This means it will appear as an asset on the statement of financial position.










The use of computerised accounting systems in recording financial transactions


The business world is becoming increasingly competitive with each passing year and changing at a pace never before seen. Businesses today are competing in a global economy and to cope with these pressures managers need to take full advantage of all aspects of information technology. It has been said that ‘information is one of the most important resources’ that managers have. This information includes records of the activities of all stakeholders – customers, suppliers and staff – and how the business deals with them through its activities that involve inventory, payroll, etc. Customers and suppliers expect a business to be efficient. Managers need to react to stakeholder requirements quickly and efficiently, so reaction time is of the essence. Information technology (IT) makes relevant and detailed data available at the click of a mouse.


Nearly all managers of businesses that use a double-entry system of recording financial transactions will use a computer in some, if not all, parts of their business.


As the use of computers has increased in all kinds and sizes of business, the use of handwritten entries in the accounting system has steadily decreased; paper documents have given way to onscreen documents and computer printouts.


The underlying system of accounting remains unaltered but the speed at which information is processed and made available to users has greatly increased. In any accounting system all transactions have a ‘knock on effect’; all transactions are interrelated and interdependent and an efficient computerised accounting system will provide useful feedback to management and staff.


A good IT system of computerised accounting will allow all levels of management to:




	
•  create plans


	
•  put those plans into practice


	
•  control activities


	
•  evaluate outcomes so that adjustments to the business can be made and any errors can be rectified quickly.





A computerised accounting system provides managers with instant and up-to-date reliable information in real time that can be used to plan and control the business, allowing prompt decision-making. Information obtained from the computerised accounting system can be used to help guide and control business policy.




Spreadsheets


A spreadsheet is a table of cells (boxes) arranged in rows and columns in which text and figures are entered. The computer works out any calculations that need to be made. Managers and staff at all levels can use spreadsheets for a variety of tasks.


The major advantage of using a spreadsheet is that if any figures are adjusted all other figures affected are changed automatically. For example, ‘What would happen to all other parts of the business if sales were to increase by seven per cent?’ Changing this one variable would stimulate automatic recalculation of changes in all related areas.










The advantages and disadvantages of introducing a computerised accounting system




Senior managers


Senior managers use the accounting information for strategic planning purposes. They will use the system to access regular updated trial balances, statements of profit or loss and statements of financial position, enabling them to see whether strategic plans are on track or if adjustments need to be made. They can also make use of budgeting programs which allow them to consider ‘what if …’ changes to strategy.


A computerised system with its automatic updating of all records means that all general ledger accounts show the current position, enabling managers to judge whether strategic goals are being achieved. If they are not, then modifications to strategy can take place very quickly.


Quick access to general ledger accounts makes changes to asset management (both non-current and liquid) more appropriate in a fast-changing economic climate. The progress of individual projects is easily monitored. Senior management can use spreadsheets to prepare strategic budgets and to prepare statements of profit or loss and statements of financial position, etc.







Middle managers


Middle managers use the computerised accounting system to control the business and ensure that the business as a whole is achieving the goals that will contribute to and help achieve overall strategic goals. They will use the system to monitor trade receivables and inventories and to gain up-to-date information regarding all aspects of human resource management, including payroll and vacation times. All aspects of the business bank account are readily available, including receipts from customers and payments to settle trade payables. Information regarding the computerised accounting system’s compliance with IASs can be programmed into the system. Spreadsheets can be used for monitoring cash flow forecasts, enabling overdraft facilities to be arranged if necessary, while payroll issues can also be resolved by use of spreadsheets.







Administrative staff


Administrative staff will use a computerised system to record all accounting methods used and to enable instant scrutiny of any part of the accounting system. Spreadsheets can be used to produce invoices, calculate costs and prepare customer quotes, etc.








Advantages of introducing a computerised accounting system





	
•  Speed: Data entry into the system can be carried out much more quickly than if done manually. One entry can be processed into a multitude of different areas. For example, one entry can be made that will simultaneously update a customer’s account, sales account in the general ledger and inventory records.


	
•  Accuracy: Provided that the original entry is correct there are fewer areas where an error can be made since only one entry is necessary to provide the data that is replicated throughout the system.


	
•  Automatic document production: Fast and accurate invoices and credit notes are produced and processed in the appropriate sections of the system.


	
•  Availability of information: Accounting records are automatically updated once information is keyed in. This information is then readily available to anyone within the organisation who requires it.


	
•  Taxation returns: Information required by tax authorities is available at the touch of a button.


	
•  Legibility: Data are always legible, whether shown on screen or as a printout. This reduces the possibility of errors caused by poor handwriting.


	
•  Efficiency: Time saved may mean that staff resources can be put to better use in other areas of the business.


	
•  Staff motivation: Since staff require training to acquire the necessary skills to use a computerised accounting system, their career and promotion prospects are enhanced, both within their current role and for future employment. Some staff may benefit from increased responsibility, job satisfaction and pay.










Disadvantages of introducing a computerised accounting system




	
•  Hardware costs: The initial costs of installing a computerised accounting system can be expensive. Once the decision has been made to install a system, the hardware will inevitably need to be updated and replaced on a regular basis, leading to further costs.


	
•  Software costs: Accounting software needs to be kept up to date. Investment in software therefore requires a long-term financial commitment.


	
•  Staff training: Staff will need training to use the software and training updates each time the system is modified.


	
•  Opposition from staff: Some staff may feel demotivated at the prospect of using a computerised system. Other members of staff may fear that the introduction of a new system will lead to staff redundancies, which could include them. Changing to a computerised system can cause disruption in the workplace and changes to existing working practices may make staff feel uneasy.


	
•  Inputting errors: Staff can become complacent because inputting into the system becomes more repetitive and therefore they may lose concentration which can lead to input errors.


	
•  Damage to health: There are many cases of reported health hazards to staff working long hours at a computer terminal. The health issues range from repetitive strain injuries through to backache and headaches.


	
•  Back-up requirements: All work entered into the computerised accounting system must be backed up regularly in case there is a failure of the system. Much work has to be printed out on paper as a back-up, so hard copies might require further expenditure on secure storage facilities.


	
•  Security breaches: There is always a chance of a breach in security – where an unauthorised person or organisation accesses the information that is meant to be stored securely. This may be part of an attempt to commit fraud or to access confidential information. This clearly is not a desirable state and measures must be taken to minimise this risk.












OEBPS/OEBPS/images/tp.png
Cambridge
International AS & A Level

Accounting

Second edition

Boost EDUCATION

AN HACHETTE UK COMPANY

s { HODDER





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/20-1.png





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/43-1.png
General journal

Debit Credit
The date of the The account to Amount to be
entries be debited debited
The account to Amount to be
be credited credited

A description of why the transaction was necessary (the narrative)





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/43-2.png
General journal

Debit Credit

2021 $ $
Apr 23 Machinery account 12600

Dextel Ltd 12600

Purchase of Machine xtr/397 on credit from Dextel Ltd





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/22-1.png
Rent Cash

Cash 75 Rent 75





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/41-1.png
General ledger

Bank

$

Aug 26 Hameed & Co. 392

BTQ plc 7030

Carot Ltd 194

Discount received

$

Aug 26 Hameed & Co. 8

BTQ plc 370

Carot Ltd 6





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/20-2.png
An ac

count

Debit

The debit side of an account is always the
receiving side or the side that shows gains
in value.

Debit is often abbreviated to Dr.

An ac

Credit

The credit side of an account is always the
giving or losing side - the side that shows
value given.

Credit is often abbreviated to Cr.

count

Receives
or

Gains

Gives.
or
Loses





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/41-2.png
Discounts Cash Bank Discounts Cash Bank
allowed received






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/22-3.png
Sales Cash

$ $ $ $
May1l Cash 68 Mayl Sales 68 May7 Purchases 135
May3 Cash 151 May3 Sales 151 May1l Business 160
May 15 Cash 30 May15 Sales 30 rates





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/45-3.png
Sales

$ $
Apr7 Rogers 217





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/47-1.png
Oct1
Oct 4

Oct 7

Oct1
Oct 4
Oct7

Oct 7

Oct 2

Purchases journal

Arkimed ple 120
Bjom&Co. 450
Darth&Son 170
Charlene 320

1060

Sales journal

$

Morris & Co. 600
Nelson plc 315
Olivia Ltd 1340
2255

Purchases returns journal

$
Arkimed 38
General journal
Dr
$
Vehicles 17400
Pooley Mtrs ple

Purchase of vehicle from Pooley Motors plc

Cr

17400





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/22-2.png
Telephone Cash

$ $
Cash @ Telephone 43





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/47-2.png
Purchases ledger

Arkimed ple
$ $
Oct7  Purchases returns 38 |0ct1  Purchases 120
Bjorn & Co.
$
Oct4  Purchases 450
Darth &Son
$
Oct4  Purchases 170
Charlene
$
0ct7  Purchases 320






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/26-1.png
ASSETS
Premises

Van

Shop fittings
Inventory

Trade receivables
Bank

Total assets

CAPITAL

LIABILITIES

Loan used to buy premises
Bank loan owed on van
Trade payables

Total capital and liabilities

45000
16000
18000
1670
140
900

81710

43820

25000
12000
890

81710





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/45-1.png
General journal

Debit Credit

2021 $ $
Aug 2 Machinery account 5400

Factre Ltd 5400

Purchase of new machine on credit from Factre Ltd





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/45-2.png
Rogers

Apr7 Sales 217





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/28-1.png
it

Source

documents
Sales ledger Sales journal
s
ww Arthur Bainesple  547.00 v
547.00 Emily Smith Ltd 91250 Book of
Cratchit & Scratchit 1827 prime entry
Emily Smith Ltd /
s 147777
912.50 —_—
Cratchit & Scratchit
s T v
1827 The system
General ledger
Note: The sales journal is
Sales

. 1ot an accout;itis
only used to gain
147777 entry iato the accounts






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/49-1.png
Cash book

Cash
$

Bank
$

Dec 1
Dec 2
Dec 6
Dec 13
Dec 17
Dec 20
Dec 27
Dec 31

Rent
Insurance
Wages
Wages
Insurance
Wages
Wages
Rent

Cash

250

1782
1780

1780
1781

Bank

110

240

250





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/49-2.png
Cash

Sales
Rent received
Capital

$
23 | Purchases
41
16

4





OEBPS/nav.xhtml




Contents





		Cover



		Title Page



		Copyright Page



		Contents



		Introduction



		AS LEVEL



		1 Financial accounting



		1.1 Types of business entity



		1.1.1 Types of business entity and the advantages and disadvantages of each type









		1.2 The accounting system



		1.2.1 The accounting system









		1.3 Accounting for non-current assets



		1.3.1 Capital and revenue income and expenditure



		1.3.2 Changing asset values









		1.4 Reconciliation and verification



		1.4.1 Reconciliation and verification



		1.4.2 Trial balance



		1.4.3 Bank reconciliation statements



		1.4.4 Control accounts









		1.5 Preparation of financial statements



		1.5.1 Adjustments to draft financial statements



		1.5.2 Sole traders



		1.5.3 Partnerships



		1.5.4  Limited companies









		1.6 Analysis and communication of accounting information to stakeholders



		1.6.1 Users of accounting information



		1.6.2 Calculation and evaluation of ratios















		2 Cost and management accounting



		2.1 Costs and cost behaviour



		2.1.1 Materials and labour









		2.2 Traditional costing methods



		2.2.1 Costing applications



		2.2.2 Absorption costing



		2.2.3 Marginal costing



		2.2.4 Cost–volume–profit analysis





















		A LEVEL



		3 Financial accounting



		3.1 Preparation of financial statements



		3.1.1 Financial statements



		3.1.2 Partnerships



		3.1.3 Clubs and societies



		3.1.4 Manufacturing businesses



		3.1.5 Limited companies









		3.2 Regulatory and ethical considerations



		3.2.1 International Accounting Standards



		3.2.2 Ethical considerations



		3.2.3 Auditing and stewardship of limited companies









		3.3 Business acquisition and merger



		3.3.1 Business acquisition and merger









		3.4 Computerised accounting systems



		3.4.1 Computerised accounting systems









		3.5 Analysis and communication of accounting information



		3.5.1 Analysis and communication of accounting information















		4 Cost and management accounting



		4.1 Activity based costing (ABC)



		4.1.1 Activity based costing









		4.2 Standard costing



		4.2.1 Standard costing









		4.3 Budgeting and budgetary control



		4.3.1 Budgeting and budgetary control









		4.4 Investment appraisal



		4.4.1 Investment appraisal





















		Examination-style questions



		Multiple-choice questions



		AS Level



		A Level









		Answers to calculation self-test questions



		Glossary



		Index











Guide





		Cover



		Title Page



		Copyright



		Contents











Pages





		Cover



		C1



		i



		ii



		1



		2



		3



		4



		5



		6



		7



		8



		9



		10



		11



		12



		13



		14



		15



		16



		17



		18



		19



		20



		21



		22



		23



		24



		25



		26



		27



		28



		29



		30



		31



		32



		33



		34



		35



		36



		37



		38



		39



		40



		41



		42



		43



		44



		45



		46



		47



		48



		49



		50



		51



		52



		53



		54



		55



		56



		57



		58



		59



		60



		61



		62



		63



		64



		65



		66



		67



		68



		69



		70



		71



		72



		73



		74



		75



		76



		77



		78



		79



		80



		81



		82



		83



		84



		85



		86



		87



		88



		89



		90



		91



		92



		93



		94



		95



		96



		97



		98



		99



		100



		101



		102



		103



		104



		105



		106



		107



		108



		109



		110



		111



		112



		113



		114



		115



		116



		117



		118



		119



		120



		121



		122



		123



		124



		125



		126



		127



		128



		129



		130



		131



		132



		133



		134



		135



		136



		137



		138



		139



		140



		141



		142



		143



		144



		145



		146



		147



		148



		149



		150



		151



		152



		153



		154



		155



		156



		157



		158



		159



		160



		161



		162



		163



		164



		165



		166



		167



		168



		169



		170



		171



		172



		173



		174



		175



		176



		177



		178



		179



		180



		181



		182



		183



		184



		185



		186



		187



		188



		189



		190



		191



		192



		193



		194



		195



		196



		197



		198



		199



		200



		201



		202



		203



		204



		205



		206



		207



		208



		209



		210



		211



		212



		213



		214



		215



		216



		217



		218



		219



		220



		221



		222



		223



		224



		225



		226



		227



		228



		229



		230



		231



		232



		233



		234



		235



		236



		237



		238



		239



		240



		241



		242



		243



		244



		245



		246



		247



		248



		249



		250



		251



		252



		253



		254



		255



		256



		257



		258



		259



		260



		261



		262



		263



		264



		265



		266



		267



		268



		269



		270



		271



		272



		273



		274



		275



		276



		277



		278



		279



		280



		281



		282



		283



		284



		285



		286



		287



		288



		289



		290



		291



		292



		293



		294



		295



		296



		297



		298



		299



		300



		301



		302



		303



		304



		305



		306



		307



		308



		309



		310



		311



		312



		313



		314



		315



		316



		317



		318



		319



		320



		321



		322



		323



		324



		325



		326



		327



		328



		329



		330



		331



		332



		333



		334



		335



		336



		337



		338



		339



		340



		341



		342



		343



		344



		345



		346



		347



		348



		349



		350



		351



		352



		353



		354



		355



		356



		357



		358



		359



		360



		361



		362



		363



		364



		365



		366



		367



		368



		369



		370



		371



		372



		373



		374



		375



		376



		377



		378



		379



		380



		381



		382



		383



		384



		385



		386



		387



		388



		389



		390



		391



		392



		393



		394



		395



		396



		397



		398



		399



		400



		401



		402



		403



		404



		405



		406



		407



		408



		409



		410



		411



		412



		413



		414



		415



		416



		417



		418



		419



		420



		421



		422



		423



		424



		425



		426



		427



		428



		429



		430



		431



		432



		433



		434



		435



		436



		437



		438



		439



		440



		441



		442



		443



		444



		445



		446



		447



		448



		449



		450



		451



		452



		453



		454



		455



		456



		457



		458



		459



		460



		461



		462



		463



		464



		465



		466



		467



		468



		469



		470



		471



		472



		473



		474



		475



		476



		477



		478



		479



		480



		481



		482



		483



		484



		485



		486



		487



		488



		489



		490



		491



		492



		493



		494



		495



		496



		497



		498



		499



		500



		501



		502



		503



		504



		505



		506



		507



		508



		C2



		C3











OEBPS/OEBPS/images/7-1.png
Cash book

Cash Bank

Feb 3
Feb 7
Feb 9

Rent
Gary
Wages

Cash Bank

400
67
832





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/7-2.png
Lara inserts a suspense account to make the trial balance
balance

Debit
column total

$
123456
9090
132546

Credit
column total
$
132546

132546






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/51-1.png
Romir

s s
Sales 23 | Cash 21
Sales 44 | Sales returns. 12
Cash 15
Balance c/d 19
& &
Balance b/d 19
Dickins
s s
Cash 23 | Purchases. 45
Discounts received 9 | Purchases 60
Purchases returns 20
Balance c/d 53
15 105
Balance b/d 5
Plunkett
s s
Sales 109 | Cash 99
sales 27 | Balance ¢/d 55
Sales 18
% b
Balance b/d 55






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/53-2.png
Cash Bank
$ $ $ $
s 100 365 534
534 458 012 141
2 69
6 533
576 576 1217 1277
6 533
Rent Wages
$ $
100 458
Sales Purchases
$ $ $ $
s 141
365 69
1319 912 12 222
1319 1319 222 222
] 1319 222






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/30-1.png
Purchases ledger Purchases journal
ary Pickuy $
M% Mary Pickup Lid 12570
12570 P Golighty plc 76.40
Garth & leks 126100
P. Golightly ple / George Timms 99,10
s 156220
76.40
arth & leks
5
1261.00 —
General ledger
George Timms Purchases
3 5
99.10 156220

Source
documents

Book of
prime entry

The system

Note: The purchases

journal i not an

gain entry into
the accounts.






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/55-1.png
Laksumana
Trial balance at 30 April 2021

Debit Credit

$ $
Buildings 120000
Fixtures and Fittings 45000
Van 14500
Rent 7000
Business rates 2400
Insurance 2100
Motor expenses 4160
Cash in hand 120
Balance at bank 3670
Trade receivables 850

Trade payables 1200

Sales 260000
Purchases 140000

Capital 78600

339800 339800





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/32-2.png
Cash book

Cash Bank





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/32-1.png
Cash book

Cash Bank





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/53-1.png
Cash Bank
$ $ $ $
4 100 365 534
534 458 912 141
12 69
Rent Wages
$ $
100 458
Sales Purchases
$ $
42 141
365 69
912 12






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/rules.jpg





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/32-4.png
Cash book o
cash Bank Cash  Bank
$
Sepl R.Serth 34
Sep2  T.Horse 167
Sep3 V. Dole 78





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/34-2.png
Cash book

Apr2
Apr 6
Apr 12

Cash

$
Xavier 458
Milly 7
Cash sales 743

Bank

Apr 4
Apr7
Apr9

Motor expenses
Rent
Insurance

Cash Bank

$
530

210
156





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/32-3.png
Cash book

Cash
3)

Bank
(&) (5)

(6)

Cash
@)

Bank
)





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/34-1.png
Cash book

Cash Bank Cash Bank
$
Jan2  Steve 249
Jan3  Cash sales 851

Jan 11 Mustaf 29





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/36-1.png
Cash book

Nov 1
Nov 6
Nov 8
Nov 14

Reid
Sales
Gong
Potts

Cash
$

1270

Bank

$
1439

451
349

Nov 4
Nov 7
Nov 11
Nov 16

Wages
Hunt
Rent
Trig

Cash  Bank
$ $
428

73
600

38





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/38-3.png
Cash Bank

Aug 17 Cash 4529





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/38-4.png
Cash  Bank

Aug 17 Bank 4529





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/38-1.png
Cash  Bank

Jul5  Cash 4000





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/38-2.png
Cash book

Cash  Bank cash Bank
$ $
Aug12  Robson 4574 |Aug1l  Machinery 2350

Aug 16 Nkomo 5490





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/orange.png





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/c1.png
Cambridge International AS & A Level Accounting Second Edition
Boost eBook

Boost eBooks are interactive, accessible and flexible. They use the latest
research and technology to provide the very best experience for students
and teachers.

Personalise. Easily navigate the eBook with search, zoom and an image
gallery. Make it your own with notes, bookmarks and highlights.

Revise. Select key facts and definitions in the text and save them as flash
cards for revision.

Listen. Use text-to-speech to make the content more accessible to students
and to improve comprehension and pronunciation.

Switch. Seamlessly move between the printed view for front-of-class
teaching and the interactive view for independent study.

Download. Access the eBook offline on any device - in school, at home or on
the move — with the Boost eBooks app (available on iOS and Android).

To subscribe or register for a free trial, visit
www.hoddereducation.com/cambridge-alevel-accounting






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/40-1.png
Discount allowed account

$
Aug 23 Georgi 140
Aug29 Fatima 18





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/cover.jpg
Cambridge
International AS & A Level

Accounting

Second edition

lan Harrison

-






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/42-2.png
General ledger
Discount allowed

$
Sep 17 Cash book 158

Discount received

Sep 17 Cash book 384





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/44-1.png
General journal

Debit Credit
2021 $ $
Sep 6 Greg's garage 230

Vehicles disposal account 230

sale of vehicle P341 FTX on credit to Greg's garage





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/21-2.png
Purchases Scragg

$ $
Scragg 210 Purchases 210





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/40-2.png
Purchases ledger

Hameed & Co.
$ $
Aug26  Bank 392 | Augl  Balance b/d 400
Discount received 8
BTQ plc
$ $
Aug26  Bank 7030 | Aug1l  Balance b/d 7400
Discount received 370
Carot Ltd
$ $
Aug26  Bank 19 | Aug1l  Balance b/d 200
Discount received 6






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/21-1.png
‘Name of account’






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/42-1.png
Cash book

Aug 23
Aug 29
Sep 17

Discount
$
Geogi 140
Fatima 18
Ahmed
Balance ¢/d
158

Cash

Bank
$
2660
342
80
4534

7616

Aug 26

Sep 18

Hameed & Co.

BTQ plc
Carot Ltd

Balance b/d

Discount
$

8

370

384

Cash

Bank

392
7030
194

7616
4534





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/21-4.png
Sales Grand Hotel

$ $
Grand Hotel 217 Sales 217





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/23-2.png
Purchases Bank
$ $ $
127 2178 415
1500
Motor expenses Cash
$ $
4 127
45
Sales (or takings) Drawings
$ $
2178 1500






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/46-2.png
Joffer

$ $
Sep 12 Purchases 416





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/21-3.png
Sales Cash

Cash 742 Sales 742





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/23-1.png
Purchases Business rates

$ $ $
May 7 Cash 135 May 11 Cash 160





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/48-1.png
Sales ledger
Morris & Co.

Oct 1

Sales

$
600

Nelson plc

Oct 4

Sales

$
315

Olivia Ltd

Oct 7

Sales

$
1340

General ledger
Purchases

Oct 7

Sundry trade
payables

$
1060

Sales

Oct7  Sundry trade
receivables

Purchases returns

2255

0ct7  Sundry trade
payables

Vehicles

38

Oct 2

Pooley Motors plc

$
17400

Pooley Motors plc

Oct 2 Vehicles

17400





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/44-2.png
General journal

Debit Credit

2021 $ $
Jan 1 Bank account 14000

Capital account 14000

Capital introduced by Marlene in the form of money into the business bank account





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/25-1.png
General ledger
Non-current assets

$
1450
sales
$
77
Purchases
$
510
65
Cash
$
65
Bank
$
77
Adil
$
1450
Purchases ledger
Zainab
$
510





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/44-3.png
Machinery Factre Ltd
$ $
5400 5400





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/46-1.png
Purchases

$
Sep 12 Joffer 416





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/27-1.png
‘Purchases
journal

a
cm<|_
)

General journal






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/29-1.png
Sales ledger
D. Jones

Copy credit notes

Source document

Sales retums journal

s
46

Book of
prime cntry

General ledger

Sales rewrns

s
D.Jones 46

The system





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/2-1.png
MIX
Paper from

responsible sources
5%& FSC™ C104740






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/50-1.png
Cash

$
Sales 2
Rent received a
Capital 16

Purchases
Balance c/d

45
35

80






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/50-2.png
Cash

Sales
Rent received
Capital

Balance b/d

$ s
23 | Purchases 45
41 | Balance c/d






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/31-1.png
Purchases ledger

F. Bloggs

s
28

Credit notes

Purchases returns journal

Source document

Book of
prime entry
General ledger

Purchases retums

s
F. Bloggs 28

The system





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/54-1.png
Cash
Bank
Rent
Wages
Sales
Purchases

Trial balance
Debit
$
6
533
100
458

222
1319

Credit

1319

1319






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/33-1.png
Cash book

Cash Bank

Feb 3
Feb 7
Feb 9

Rent
Gary
Wages

Cash

Bank

400
67
832





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/50-3.png
Romir

$ $
Sales 23 | Cash 21
Sales 44 | Sales returns. 12
Cash 15
Dickins
$ $
Cash 23 | Purchases 45
Discounts received 9 | Purchases 60
Purchases returns 20
Plunkett
$ $
Sales 109 | Cash 99
Sales 27
Sales 18





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/52-1.png
Purchases Buvcu
$ $
153 153
Sales Sangita
$ $
29 29
206
cash Motor expenses
$ $ $
296 68 68
Trial balance
Debit  Credit
$ $
Purchases 153 The account shows a debit balance; the
trial balance shows a debit balance.
Buveu 153 The account shows a credit balance; the
trial balance shows a credit balance.
Sales 325 Sales have credit entries totalling $325;
the trial balance shows this balance.
Sangita 29 The account shows a debit balance; the
trial balance shows a debit balance.
Cash 228 The debit side is greater; the trial balance
shows the debit balancing figure.
Motor expenses 68 The account shows a debit balance; the
trial balance shows a debit balance.
418 418






OEBPS/OEBPS/images/35-1.png
Cash book

Oct 6
Oct 9
Oct 11
Oct 12

Rent

Sales.
BLiff

Box

Cash

Bank
$
450 | Oct3  Price
2187 |Oct 17  Business rates
639
93

Cash

Bank

350
219





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/33-2.png
Cash book

cash  Bank Cash  Bank
$

May4  Nigel 213

May5 Harry 92

May9 Hilary 729





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/37-1.png
Cash book

Nov 1
Nov 6
Nov 8
Nov 14

Nov 17

Reid
Sales
Gong
Potts

Balances b/d

Cash  Bank
$ $
1439

1270

451
349
T 1210 2239
To11s9 121

Nov 4
Nov 7
Nov 11
Nov 16
Nov 16

Wages
Hunt

Rent

Trig
Balances ¢/d

Cash  Bank

$ $
428

73
600

38
1159 1211
T 1210 2239





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/35-2.png
Cash book

Nov 1

Nov 10
Nov 21
Nov 30

Norman
Sales.
Insurance
Sales.

Cash

2390

Bank

$
288

2713
5630

Nov 2
Nov 5
Nov 15
Nov 29

Motor expenses
Drawings
Motor expenses
Wages

Cash

42
1309

Bank

311
150





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/37-2.png
Cash book

Cash Bank Cash Bank
$ $
Jul4  Cash sales 4397 Jul5  Purchases 48

Bradley %4





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/37-3.png
Cash Bank

Jul5  Bank 4000





OEBPS/OEBPS/images/39-1.png
Sales ledger

Georgi
$ $
Aug1  Balance b/d 2800 | Aug 23 Bank 2660
Discount allowed 140
Ahmed
$ $
Aug1  Balance b/d 80(Sep17 Bank 80
Fatima
$ $
Aug1  Balance b/d 360 [Aug 29 Bank 342
Discount allowed 18
General ledger
Bank account
$
Aug23  Georgi 2660
Aug29  Fatima 342
Sep17  Ahmed 80






